Fromie e
Sent: Wednesday,
To: localdir

Subject: Re: Transparency - expenditure iems over £500

S@suuthandvale ook}
554 PM

ep

¥

This didn't come directly to me, bul 'm responding as lead officer for
procurement at South Oxfordshire and Vals of White Horse District Councils,

We have no plans to submit further data to any other websites such as via the
route you suggest, as we belleve that the publication of our data on Spotlight
on Spend fully meets the government's requirements on transparency of
data. Anything more would surely be duplication of effort and | dont have any
rescurce o manage & second set of data,

So I'd like to decline your offer and invite you to add links {o the single master
source of data as follows:

- Vale of White Horse DU httn:fwww . spotlightonspend org.uk/Lite/104 1/

- South Oxfordshire DC hitoffeww spothohtonspend.org. uk/Lite/ 1038/

The links on the CLG website already end up here

Shared Performance and Projects Manager

HR, IT and Custorner Services

South Oxfordshire and Vale of While Horse District Councils
Direct phone ¢

Fax: 01481 82!

Visit us at; weaw southoxon. pov uk
and vaww whitehorseds gov Uk

>=3 "locaidir <LocalDirectGov@communities.gst.gov.uk> 18/08/2010 1715

B

Bear all,

As you may be aware, your authorlties have heen ldentified a3 & moda! of good
practice by belng at the vanguard in the publication of spand over £500, ahead
of the January 2010 deadline, and your authotitles are now jlgted on the CLG
wehsiie -

hitp:ifwww communities.gov. ukfiocalgovernment/iransparency/logslgovernme

ntexpendifiref,

We are keen that your achisvemenis can be highlighted further end be mada
accessible Lo a wider audience and plan to provida links to your datasets from
the data.pov.uk site. Currsntly the onjy way to get data properly categorised
and linked from data,gov.uk is (o complete a Cablnst Oflce excel spreadsheet
wlth the appropriate metadata for publishing on data.gov.uk. The Data
Transparency Team in CLG will, on your hehalf, provide the necessary detalls



1 the Cabinet Office on this eccazlon but we wanted o first draw to your
atiention the data.gov.uk's terms and conditions and open Heence for free re.
wse by anvone of the Information availabie from the slte -
Bipidata ooy ykfterms-and-conditions,

Once a page for your local authorlty hias been created on the data.gov.uk site,
you will fird |t simpler bn future to expand to include any other open data you
miay be publishing.

Plezse get in touch if you have any questions and we'll try to resolve. Many
thanks.”

EBeni wishes

Local Diractgoy Programme Manager
Communities and Lacal Govermment
Home & Comimunity Franchise

Zone TiFS, Eland House

Bressendan Place

London SWIE 50U

Fax Q20 7344 8037
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This email and any files transmittad with it are private and intended solely for
the use of the individua!l or entity to which they are addressed. [ you arg not
the intended recipient the E-mail and any files have been transmitied to you in
error and any copying, distribution or other use of the information contained in
them is sirictly prohibited.

Nothing in this E-mail message amounts to a confractual or other legal
commitment on the part of the Government unless confirmed by &
communication signed on behalf of the Secretary of State,

The Department's computer syslems may be monitored and communications
carried on them recarded, to secure the effective operation of the system and
for other lawful purposes.

Correspondents should note that all communications from Department tor
Communities and Local Government may be automatically logged, monifored
and/or recorded for lavwful purposes.

BT AT EAP AR T e e d T A AT NRE AT LAt rd e e h b S At o d SRR AT TRAT A S bbb odd G dbEs kW RRE

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure



Intranet virus scanning service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in
partnership with Messagelabs. (CCTM Certificate Nurnber 2003/0%/00582.) On
leaving the GSi this email was ceriified virus free.

Communications via the G5! may be automatically logged, manitored and/or
recorded for legal purposes.,

Click here o repor this email as spam.

ruw 9 Pbichc b

The inlornation comaiead i this frarsonssicn mey 08

cordidentizl and may also be the subpct of legal

prafessional pevileps. i you am nal the intended recipiend,

ary use, dACORUTE o copying of ary part of 1he ansmilson

& gnauthaesed. I pou Rpod recenied this ansmission in

airar. plesze ralify the originalor emedaisly.

wier BOYNGEON grey uk

PLEASE HELP U3 TU BEDUCE WASTE BY OhLY PRINTING THIS BEMAIL IF T 15 ABSOLUTELY
HELCESSARY

This message has been scanned for viruses by BlackSpider MaiContro|

This emall was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the
‘Governmesnt Secure Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless
Worldwide in partnership with Messagelabs. (CCTM Certificate Number
2009/09/0052.3 In case of problems, please call your organisation’s iT
Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be sutomatically logged, monitored andfor
recorded for iegal purposes.
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Cieisspreakents sl d nale thig 2} somsiinianns in Deparcmend Tor Comensmitics i | cenl Cwernment may be
stinaliedly ligped, monitoerd andior revnned for ke ful purposes.
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0G902_sasseviaw RE Expenditure over 500.1xxt

Tharik ¥au for contacting this Department and alerting us to the facr that your
councgid is currently pu%1ishing exFenditur& over 300 with a reguest tn be added
0 Ehe cLe 1ist of councils publishing expenditure, I've passed the Bassetlaw
iink

Thtip://www hassetlaw.gov.uk/services/counci_amp democracy/counctl/Finance_and_
property/financial_services_information.aspx] to our Comms Team to upload on the
€16 wehsite and this will be available onlinzg in the next few davs,

we are keen to promote all authorities publishing expenditure details as widely
as Fass%bia and are providing links of authority datasets being publish in
machine readable formats (eg., C3v) to the data.gov.uk site also. Data.gov.uk
are not currently 11s5ting authorities who are publishing in POF format.

The pepartment will be Tssuing guidelines in november, This will be informed by
discussion with Jocal authorities and the developer cammuntt¥ who want ta use
t?is information to create innovative anplications and maps for the benefit of
citizens.

1 hope this is helpful, many thanks again for getting in touch and please let me
know Tf you have any Questians.

kind regards,

& Transparency/iocal public Data unit

pegartment for Communities & Local Government
1/H4 gland Wouse
Bressenden Place

2
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= BARASSETLAW, GOV . UK]
Sent: Tuesday, August J4, 2010 11:20:39 aM

To: contactusBeommunities. gov. uk

Subject: Expenditure over L5300

Aute forwarded by a Rule

Hi

I have just received your communication and would like to advise ypu that
gassetlaw District Council has now published all of 200%-10 expenditure and the
first quarter of 2010-11 an our website.

Thank you

Head of Finance and Property

This email is only for the use of the addressee. It may contain information
which is Jegally privileged, confidential and exempt from disclesure. If you are
not the intended recipient you must nat copy, distribute or disseminate thig

page 1



100502 Bassetlaw RE Expenditure pver 00.ext
ermat] oruany enclogure to anyone other than the addressee, If you receive this
communication in error please delete it and nmotify the sender. _
A11 communications sent to or from this organisation may be subject to recording
and/or monitoring im accordance with relevant
Teggshationidse 15 : . _
This emai] has been scanped for all viruses by the Messagelaby g
service, For more information on a progetive anti-Pus service working
around the clock, arcund the giobs, visit hutp://weas,messageiabs. com

wﬁtt#ﬁ#ﬁﬁ#&ﬁﬁ&&ﬁ#kw#;;*kﬁk&b&&&&&tw&w***w*&k%ﬁk#ha&#ﬁ&t&!ﬁ*&&?f&*ték#&
Correspondents should note that ail communications to Department far Communities
and Lpcal Government may be automaticaily logged, monitored and/ar recorded for

lawful purposes. . L e
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Subject: RE: Local government expenditure aver L300
Dlear Slepnen,

Thank you for contacting this Daparimert and aiertng us ta the fact thal your council 15 currently publishing
expandiure aver £500 with a request to be added (o the CLG list of councils publishing
expanditure.  Apologies for the delay in relponding 10 your enguiry.

Preston City Council s now listed an the CLG page showing all authontias publishing over £500 expenditure
http Ay communities goy wkilccalgovemmenytiansparenoyfacalgovemmeniespenditure/

\We are keen to promote all authardies publishing expenditure details s widely as possible and are providing
lirtks of authorily datasets being publish in maching readable formats {eg , CEV} to the data gov.uk site alsa.
Dala. gov.uk are currently not ¥sting authorities who are publishing in POF format.

The Depanment will be issuing guidetines in Movember. This will be informed by discussion with iocal
authordes and the devaloper community who want 1o use this information (o Create innovative applications
and mags for the benefil of citizens

| hope this is halpiul, many thanks again for geting in touch and please let me krnow if you have any
qLestions.

Kind regards, ..

Drata 14
Drenadment for Ommy
A4 Elard Houss
Brossenden Flaos
Leandon SV E 80U

Tnmumbes g goy ok

QPRESTON.GOV. UK]

Sent: konday, August 16, 2010 4:24:12 P

To: ‘contactusi@communities pov ok

Subject: Local govemment expandilure over £500
Auto forwarded by 8 Ruls

Dear QULG

| wanted to let you know thet Preston City Counsit has now published details of all its spending over
£500 in ing with the Government's fFansparency agenda.

The Hink o our supplisss payments page can be found at:

fittp erwew [AESION gf‘;t‘,«".l-‘.?f_»fzﬁiﬂ‘m!-aﬂ@:_dﬁmscracyfﬁ'DOH_Q‘%.h?‘CGUﬂCz.LI’pIan%-fa;nd_»—s;’:*er“.d:ﬂgf%u_ﬂr;iﬁ—
spending!

in the spirit of transparency and openness, we are alsa making it easier [0 find & rangs af information



e L a1 £

about the Council including enlef officer salaries, members alfowances and access to mesting recosds
ehs.

Hope this informalion is helpful and grateful i you coutd please include pur linkdnformation on your
welsils page:
ity Sererw commueniiias gov uriocalgovernmentirans parencylosalgovernmentespendlure/

diary thanks

eSO GOY Lk
ww presion gov vk

ifm stiad, subiect o copyrgnd end intenced
eaged I I may contain prateged
t:-am or or pubkcatton s prohbted 1 you
der by reo i, el ged geswoy and deiete the

n;:& sre sotely s of the suthorie) invalved, andg Jdo ool necessanty

" This emall was received from the INTERNET and scanned b} the Guovermetst Sccure Intranct
anti-virus service supplied by Cable& Wircless Wortdwide in pannership with MessageLabs,
(COTR Centificute Number 20090900523 In case of problems, please call your
arganisation’s [T iidpdmk
Communications via the GSi may be auematically logged, monitored and/vr recarded for
tegal purposes.

Correspendents should note that at cemmunicadions to Degarment for Comenundees and Locsi Government gy be
auloengticaly kgyed, menilonsd andior recorded far lewhl| purpases.
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FREE P OIS

Fram
Sent; 02 September 2010 13:21

Te OLEVALLEY GOV UK

Co: MPSTOCORRETEAM, Procurement Help; comtactusificommunities.govauk', GRS

Sabject: RE: Openness on Epending

Attachmentys: Revised FINAL Meta-data form puldance for foced government 0 Ldoe; Revised
FINAL dats gov uk - Meta-data form for foval government (L1.xls
Dzar Rob,

Thank you for contactng this Department and alerting us 1o the fact that yaur council is currently publishing
expenditure over £500 with & request to be added to the CLG list of counciis publishing
gxpenditure  Anchogies for the delay in responding te your engulry

Mols Valley District Council 15 now listed an e CLG page showing all authoridies publishing over ES00
expenditure hitp ierww COMMUnitiag gov ukioalgovemmentiransperency focalgovernmentespendiiang/.

W are keen to promate alf autherities publishing expenditure details as widely 83 pussible and the Spotiignt
o Spend web page i3 alsc ksted on data gov.uk website hitp-#/data nov uk/datasevspotlighfonspend-
transactions-downiaad

Please let me know if you are publishing any other open datasats which you maght wish o dink from
data.qov.uk. Please find aitached the current guidancs and metadata form for entering data on fo data gov. uk
ir case you wish (o submit any oiher open datasets for linking from fo data gov.uk. These requirements are
peing reviewed and a web based form will be launched soon, this witl e publicised ta local authorities.

| hope [his 18 hetpful, many thanks again for geting in touch and pleass let me know if you have any
guestions.

¥ind regards,

Linsa ¥raneparercyioool Subbs foma Uni

.
. [ T R - S oy £ oy s g o
et o Domrr e s S Lonnl overn ment

IOLEVALLEY GOV .UK]

To: contactus@oommunities.goyv.uk
o T
Subject: RE. Openness on Spending
Auto forearded by & Ruls

Hello

t have recantly bean sent a link o one of the pages on your wehsite whaeh lists Councilg ésmady
publisting spend over E500 before the January 2611 Target.

The page i

Fbm Cevrona e amstine e b deeainnuemmentransnarenoylaosioovenumente s penaiture/



Fage 2 01 2

Flease can you incfude kale Valley District Councll on this bst as we have siso published {hig data
.

The knk lo our data can be found below,

bt Terses spatiightionspend ong ukdLits! 30 Mole+YValley 0ot s Council

Plezse can you resaond (o sonfirm

Thsdrnks

Kind Regards

Procursmant Oficer
Ftote Valley Distno Councit
i rnelevalley qofuk

Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to, Save paper,

Vistt higpewww melevalley. gov.uk for information about Council services, online payments
and planning information.

.- This email and any fifes ransmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity 1o which they are addressed. 1 you are nol the intended recipient, the E-mail and any
files have been transmitted 1o you in errar and any copying, distnbution or ather use of the
informativo cantained in them is stnctly prohibuted.

& _
The Council computer systems may be monitored and commumications carried on them
reconled, (o secute the effective operation of the svstem and for other law{ul purpases.

- &
This email was received from the l"ﬁ?’l’ﬁ\fi‘? and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet
anti-virus service supplied by Cale& Wreless Worldwide in partnership with Messagelabs.
{CCTM Certificate Number 2009090052 ) In case of problems, please call your
orpantsation’s FT Helpdesk.
Cammunications vis the GSi may be amomatically Jopged, monitored and/or recorded for
legal purposes.

FR TN E ey b & ey

Corrasponcents shpuld nale that 8l cermunications W Deparimen! tor Comriuniess and Local Government may i:;%
autoenaticaly bogged, monitored and'ce recorged MOr IBwial purposes. "
&
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ber 7010 13:21
CBWALSALL GOV.UK
Ce: MPSTOCORRETEAM; Procurement He Ip: ‘contactus@ieommunities. gov.uk’, |

‘fmhgw* RE: £56) b Transparency - Publicstion of Spend

Attachments: Revised FINAL Meta-data form puidance for locsl government § 1.doc; Revised
FINAL data gov uk - Meta-data form for local povernment 0.1 xds
Dear Darren,

Thank yau for sontactng this Depariment and alerting us 1o the fact that yaur council s currently publishing
gxpenditure over E500 with a requast to be added io the CLG dist of councils publishang
expenditure,  Apclogies for the delay i responding to your enguiry.

Wialzzll Metropaitan Borough Council is now Iisted on the CLE page shawing all authonities publishing over
£ 5G4 expendiiure
i fwrere pammunities gov uilocatgovernmantiransparency/iccalgovernmentexpandiiere/

Wite are keen to promate all auwhorities publishing expendilure datails as widely as possible and are providing
links of authanty datase's being publish in machina readadle formats (eg  C5WV) o the data gov uk site

a0 and e link to your borough is avaidable here hitp fdata gov uiidataset/iocal-autherity-spend-over-500-
waisall

Now that a page for your local authonty has been created on the data gov uk siie, it will ba simple o
expand snd include any ather open data you may be publishing,  Please find attached the cument guidance
and metadata form for entenng dats 00 10 dats gov uk in case you wish o submit any other open datasets far
hakirsg from 10 daia gov uk These requirements are being reviewed and a web based form wili be launched
soan, this will be publoised ta local avihorities.

| hope this is halpful, many ihanks again for getiing in touch and please iet me know if you have any
gueshons.

Kand regarnds,

aia lrarsparensy/Local Pus lt: Dlata Unit

i'}ex;*ar“‘ e o Commendes & Locat Goveramant
4 Fland House
?_3:{;-555 wien Place

Cod S e

From: BAWALSALL GOV.UK]
Sent: Tuesday, Asgust 17, 2010 4117:12 PM

Ta: cortastus@oommunities.goy uk

Subject: £500 Transparency - Pubkeation of Gpend

Auto forwarded by 8 Ruls

Hi

| just wanted to make you aware that Walsall publishad its kst of gpend over £500 on Frday 13 August
- here is the link



bitp Hopendata walsall.org uk/

Could you please add us o your website's kst of council's pubilshing this spend? | fhink hal we may
be ihe first in the West Midlands 1o do so?

Thanks

This email was received from the INTERNET and seanved by the Government Secure Intranet
anli-virus service sppplied by Cable& Wireless Worldwide o parmership with Messagel.abs.
((.C.,'?M Certifieate Numbher 20090070052 1 case of problems, please call vour
organisation’s [T EEt:lpda..HL

Commumnications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitured and’or recorded for
lepal purpascs,

iy 45 e AR BLHTEF RO N RR T TR

GCorgspondents shaukd node that aff commanicatons fo Depirtrient for Communities and Local Govemmenst may be
automanzally logged, mandored andlor recoras Tor tawlul purposes.
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Sent; 02 September 2010
T AWIRRAL GOV UK
Ces Ml ;‘:EUC O[x[xf’? 295 I“rmnfmmm Help; ‘contactusZeommunities gov.uk’

"
,ﬁ..-i

Subject: Bl Wirral Boreuph Council Publication of Expenditure

Dea

Thank you for contacting this Department on behalf of Clir Jeff Green and alarting us to the fact that
yaur council is cutrenty publishing expenditure over E500 with & request to be added to the CLG list of
councils puklishing expenditure. I've passed the Wirral link [www warral gov uk/my-services/counc-
arg-temocracy/udasts-and-spendingsupplier-peyments} fo our Comms Team to upls::-ad are the CLG
website and this will be available online in tha next few days. Apclagies for the delay in responding to

yar By,

We are keen 1o promots all authonties publishing expenditure delails as widely as possible and are
pravichireg links of authority datasels being publisn in machine readabla farmats (eg.. OS5V, KLS) to the
data gov. uk sils atso. Data gov uk are currently net listing authorities who sre publishing In POF format.

The Depanment will be issuing guidelmes n November This will e infarmed by discussion with local
authorities and the developer community wha want to use the information to créate innovative
applications and mags for the beneflit of chrens,

| hope this is helpful. many thanks again for gesting in touch and please let me know if you have gny
qQueslions.

Kind regaids,

parency Lo Fubis i;a"s‘.:.aila'zé
L e;M: teent tor Commmasides SoLoosl Sovernment
3444 Lland Houge

Bressendon Placs

Londen BYWIE 50U

Tel

COmmehes 95 gov uk

From: § BB @OARRAL GOV UK
Sent: Thursday, August 12, 2010 5 114G PIA

To: contactusgoarrmmunities gov. Uk

Subject: Wirra! Borough Council Publication of Expenditure

Auto forwarded by a Ruls

Dear Sar / Bladam
{ am emailing you on behalf of Clir, Jei Green, Leader Wirrsl Mefropalitan Borough Council.

The first hyperiink belaw is (o an article on Conservative Horme which details a list of Councilg which
publish ther expenditure. Wirral 1S notin that list. Pleass be aware that Wirral counci does publish
spending on any aver £500. Tha second hyperlink iltustrates tus. Please oould you ammend your

L L T T TN
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ren Aoonseratvenome blogs roriocalyovermmant 201008 drig-opens-the-boaks migmore
4 SRS |

wiw wiral gov pk/my-servicsstcounci- and-demacracybudgets-and -spendmg/suppher-payments

N e SO o R ¢

Many thanks and kind regards

FA to Councillor Je¥f Gresn

U151 651 8551
Trirral. gov.uk
Wigit nor websita: www waral goy Lk

o . e G ST

Thiz emell and &ty (806 kensmdied wah & are confdertial ang
interded scéely [oe g uas of {hg indridusat or endily ta whom ey

are addresasd. |f gau heve recatvad this emait is erof please naotify
the systam mEAGES,

Thiz favdneie alse canfims that 1hes email message heg baen swepl by
PARAE sweeper far Iha presense of compuier viruses.

wrarwy chearswifl com

iy * wanma

This ermall was received from the INTERNET and seanned by the Government Secure Intrant
anti-virus service supplied by Cable& Wireless Worldwide in partership with Messagelabs,
(CCTM Certificate Nuotber 2009090052 Tn case of problems, please eall your
arganisation’s [T Hefpdesk. #

Commumications via the GSi may he automaticalty logged, monitered and/or recorded for
legal purposcs. : '

* ® -

Conesparderas ahould nofe Inet s communizatons (o Depearrard for Communities and Leos! Govemment may e
aidomaticaty iagged,. munited Brdtor recorced for lawlul purpases.
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From: e
Sent: {12 September 2010 15:{8

Tz € ORCESTERSHIRE GOV UK

Ce: MPSTOCORRETEAM, Procurement Help; ‘coptactusifcommunities. gov.uk’;

| Subject: RE: Website errar

Dear

Trank you for contacting this Depanment end alerting us o tha fact that your council is currently publishing
expenditure over £500 with & request b ke added o the CLG fist of eouncts pubishing
expenditure.  Apctagies for the delay in responding 1O yous enguiry

I've passed (ne Worcestershire County Council ink Jhttp fhwww worseslershirg gow ukfomsicouncil-ard-
cerncracychel-arestive-unddirectoratesinancial serdvesiover-1:c2%%a IS 00-supplier-paymsents. aspe] o
aur Cormms Team (o upkiad on the CLG website and thus will be available anline in the next few davs
agologes for the delay in responding to your endquiry.

Ve are keen to promets aif autnorities publishing expenditiure detalls as widaly as pessibie and are providing
iinks of authority datasets being publish in machine readable formals (eg.. CSV. XLE] to the data gov vk sd=
also. Data.gov.uk are cumently not listing authorities who are publishing i PDF format

The Department will be ssuing guidelines in Novemper, This wili be infarmed by discussion with locat
authorities and the developet community wha want ta use this infarmatian to create Innovative epplications
ard maps for the benefit of citizens.

{ hope this is helphal. many thanks zgain for getling in touch and please lgt me know if yau hava any
questions : L _ :

King regards,

ransparency/Local Pubdic Data Unit
Deparyment for Commumsses & Losal Govermment
4 Efang House
Bressendert Piace
SE 501U

FEcomrrunilies gsi 0oy ux

From: & EWORCESTERSHIRE.GOV.UK]
Sent: Monday, August 16, 2010 4.38:34 P
To: contactus@oommunities. gov.uk

Subject: Website error
Auto forwarded by a Ruls

Towhom ¢ may concern,

Please note that on the attached web page Worcestershure County Coungil is not listad - we
have been publishing our over £500 spend for a while now so it would be great if we could be

include in your surmmary

{ attach a lirk to our homs page where tha lcon in the bottom right hand corner takes you o
the information

Vdith feirerdd pervsmrris
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’Earkﬁng Maaer

wyaw communidies.goy. ukfocalgovernmentitransparency/localgovernmentexpenditlre!

hitp. ffweww worcestershire gov uk/cms/default aspx

T R T T T R e ¥ 4 e I T I L R A a2 L)
Conlidentiality Naotice
This message and ary sttachments are privaie and confidential and may
b subject 1o fepal privilepe and copyright. 1f you are not the
imended recipient please do not publish or copy it to anyonc clse.
Please contact us by using the roply facility in your email sofiware
- and then remove it from your system.

Disclaimer

Although this email and sttachments have been seanned for viruses and
malware, Worcestershire County Council accepts ao Hability for any
Jass or damage arising from the receipt or use of this communication,

honitoring of Tmail
Waorcestershire County Council may manitor traific data and the content
af email for lawtul business purposes.

R Rk bbb RER S e LSRRGSR ARG FEERE RN EE RSN S A RSB A BRI IAAAAAAAS

This email was received from the INTERNET and seanned by the Government Secure Intranct
anti-virus service supplicd by Ceble& Wircless Worldwide in parinership with Messagelabs.
{CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/H152.} [n case of problems, please call your
proanisation’s 1T Helpdask.

Communications via the GSi may be amtomatically legped, monitored and‘or recorded lor
fopal pumoses.

oawary bt it e W R

Crerespondenla Showd note 1hal sl communicalions 4 Depariment ftr Communities ang Locet Goveremend may be
sutomakcaily logged, manityred andior recorded for lawdul purpoass.
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Froms:
Sepg f
To
Subject: LINK

Pluton gov.uk]
eptember 2010 B905

i Bfizrther to your e mail yesterday please see attachad a link 19 Lutan Borough Counciis spend details
of 01 2050481 of sums in excess af E5C0 Mappy for you ta publish this lnk wheeh will be updated quartsiy

The il |5 avaidable vig the Counclis websda,

Regards

Comparate Procurement Manager

Luton Borcugh Council
Towr Hatl

George Birest

Luton

LU 280

Sentr 31 Aup

Tor 4o
Subferh HiNK

hitp f/hyperint central iiton/Depanments/Corporate%20and¥%20customer

20services/Corporate%20F inance/Corporate®s
20Procurement/5001st0tr xls internal&version=1.0&df_name=/5001stQtr.xls

IMIPPORTANT: Lutsn Borough Couneil routinely monitors the content of e-madl sent
and received by its c-mail systems. o enswre compliance with its policics and procedures.

E.mails that contain encrypted material, program files, are obscene, inflammatory,
criminal, offensive, in breach of copyright or contain a virus or threat to Couneil's
computer systems may be intercepted and/or deleted.

Internet communications are not secure.
The Council is not respossible for uny changes made to the message after it has
been sent.

This message is intended anly for the midressee. Any unautharised copying or
distribution may be unhys el

if you are nol the intended recipient, please notify the sender af
Tinn Boroush Cpuneil
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or by using the reply option 1o this e-mail.
Then delete this messape from your system,

Website wwwsdulon pov.uk

This email was recetved from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intzanet anti-
virus service supphied by Cabled Wircless Worldwide in partmership with MessageLebs, {COTM
Cenificate Mumber 2009010052} 1y case of problems, plesse call your orpanisation’s 1T Helpdesk,

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for fegal
pUrposes.

LRt Lan A TUT L]

Cofrespordents shauld note ihat gl commansatons i Deparrnent for Communities and Locsl Govemmaent may be sulomalicsly
igped, ramtared ardior reeonded for el puposes.

5 a8 W L Y D

=] G IR R EBR AT +
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1009:41
blo.govak’

Ce rbke.gov.uk!
Subjeets RE: Link to Royal Domugh of Kensington and Chelsea
Riany thanks, ;

| ieck foreart to hearing from Samantha in dug course

Kind regards,

Subject: RE: Link to Royal Borough af Kensington and Chelsea

=E

Thank you for arranging thes. { have passed on your email to my Web Manages, Gamantha
Fanning, who may cortact you if she has any guestions,

Regards

Eivlanager

Information Systems Division (SD}

Royeal Berough of Kensington and Chelsea

The Town Hall Hamion Streel. London W8 7HX
T 2 M
Web: hitp fwww tbke.gov uk - the well used website

Seommunities.gsi.gov.uk]

) Sbject: RE: Link to Royal Borough of Kensingien and Chelsea

Thank you for contacting this Depanment and alesting us t2 the fact that your councd is currently
publishing expenddure cver £500 wih a reguest to be added to the CTLG st of councils publishing
grpenditure  Apclogies for ine cetay in responding 1 your enguiry

The Royal Boraugh of Kensington and Chelsea is now listed on the CLE page showing sh authonties
sublishing over £800 expendiwre
hisp e communities gov ukdocalgovernmentitransparencyliccalgnvernmentexpendiure/

e ars keen 1o promate ail authorities publishing expenditure details as widely as poss:ble and are
providing links of authority datasets beng pubish in machine readabie formats (eg., CSV, XL8} 1o the
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dala gov.uk site aleo and the link to your borough is avaiable here ntty Sdata.goy uk/dateseliocal-
authority-spend-pyec-500-kansingion-and-chelses

How that a pane for your local authority has been created on the data pov uk site. & wili be simple to
expand and includs any ciher open data you may be publishing.  Pleasa find attached the current
cudance and metadata form for enterirg data on to gata.gov ul in case you wish to submit any other

open. datasets for linking from to data gov.uk. These requirements are heing reviewed and a web
based form wii be munched soon, ihis will be publicsad o local awtharilies.

t hope this is hetpiul, many thanks sgan for getting in touch and please let me know if you have any
guestions.

Kind regards,

s SO IR FE TR TR B3
Deparbaest for Communities & Locol Governmant
M4 Elang Mouse
Fressendan Place
Longars SWIE LDU
Tal e 2

suyrreurieg onl ooy 4y

- From: nrhke gov k] SMTP.
Sent: 13 August 2010 022220
To: contactus@communities gov uk
Subject: Link to Royal Barough of Kensmngten and Chelsea
Aty Forwarded by a Rule

L REKC GOV .UK]

Hi,

I notice on your page

kit My communities goy uwﬁaﬂalgavemmaﬂzﬁramsF}araﬂ@.@cwigovemmentexpaﬁdn
which lists local authorities expenditure pagez that there is no link to the refevant pages
on the Royatl Borough of Kensington and Chalsea website. The page you should link to

for thig information s

http Afwww Dk gov uk/councianddemocracytransparencyinthecouncil.aspx

This page has been available on our websits since 18 Juty 2010.

| ook forward to confirmation that the link is suitable and has been added to
your page.

Regards

wlanagar

Information Systems Division (150)

The Reyal Borough of Kensingten and Chelsea
The Town Hall, Homton Streed, London W8 THX
T . MZ s

Yel: hitp:ffwyew rbke.o




PASC 2 DY 4

AR AR AP ARG A A A B IS BB IFRAFFAA A A A S bbb F SRRk R TR
The Royal Borough ol Kensington and Chelses,

This e~mail may contain information which is confidential,

fepally privilezed andfor copyright protected. This eomail

is imended for the addressee only, I vou reeerve thas in

ersor, please comact the sender and delete the material

from your compaier.

N 1L A2 R LR LR R E R 2222032 2 2 P2 g RS

This cmail was received om the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure
Intranet anti-virus service stpplied by Cobled Wireless Warldwide in partnership with
Ressapelabs, (CCTM Certificate Number 2009090032, In case of problems, please
call your organisstien’s [T Helpdesk.

Conymunications via the (781 may be avtomatically logped, monitored andfor recorded
furr fegal purposes.

Catresponcaras shadd nole el af comemunicabens ko Depadmént for Communibes snd Local Government may be
aucmaticaly bgged, moniiceed andior reconded Tor lawful pumpasas,

L * v wEHRE

This emait ard a6y Bes ransmitad win | ana pivase and Inbended poissy for the use ol the indwidust or eniiy fo which they e
addressed. i you &8 not 1he interded recipeenl the E-mall 80d any fes have been iranseilled 10 you o BrTer and any eopye.
destribution of oihar use of ihe irdaemation conlanad in them 1 stncly prohikeded

Hetning in this E.mai! message gmodnts 16 8 contrecluat o cthee sl commilmerd an the pad ed fha Govarnmeni unigss
confirmed by a commursicallon aigned oo behall of tha Secratary of Sletw.

The Departmenl's cotipuler sysiems may be moniioted and sornmurecatioeg carred an v rocneed, 10 secune the efiestiva
aperation of [l systam anyd tor other elul perposas.

Corespentents should note tht sl commenicaiions fom Departmen! for Communthes and L pes| Gowarnmsst may be
sutompcaty kogped. mongared erdior recored or lawful puspoass,

[T LT

The ariginal of this cmail wos scanned for viruses by the Government Sceure Intranet virus
scanning service supplied by Cable& Wireless Worldwide in partnership with Messagel.abs.
(COTM Certificate Number 20090900323 On leaving the (681 this email was certified virus

frre
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Comumunications via the 81 may be sutomatically logged, monitored andfor recorded for
tegal purposes,

‘This cmail was received from the INTERNET amd scanned by the Government Secure Intranet
anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in partnership with MessageLabs,
(COTM Certificate Mumber 200989/ 0052.) In case of problems, please vall your
organization’s 1T Helpdesk,

Communications via the GStmay be automatically ogped, monitored and/or recorded for
fepal purposes.
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Corporate Procurement Unilf

pomnunitles. gsh.eov.uk]

harks for the link but it is not sccessible. | nead the URL ink) al the
actiral page that the spreadsheel can be downloaded from an the corporate
websiis,

Thanks

) [malito:
riday, September 03, 2010 9105 Al

Eluton.gov.uk]

Subject! LINK

Louize further to your e.mail yesterday plessa s=a altached a lnk to Luton
Boraugh Councis spend detats for G1 2010011 of sums in excess of
£500 Happy for you to publish tus Iinid which will be updated guarterly

 The file 15 avaliabie via ihe Counciis website

Regards

Crrporate Procurement Manager

Lufton Borowgs Coundil
Town Hall

George Strest

Luton

LUt ze0

T

From; ¢
Sentt 31 Augst ZBLD 131
Tor B ¥
Bubject: LIMK

http:fhyperint central luton/Deparntments/Corparate%20and%
Z0customer®20services/Corporate % 20Finance/Corporate St
20Procurement/SC0IstOtr. xlsmiemai&ve{swﬁ 1 0&df_name=/5001s1
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APORTANT: Luton Barsugh Counell routinely monitors the eontent of ¢-

mail sent
and roceived by its e-
mail systems, to ensure complianee with its pelicies and procedurcs,

Ei-trsaifs that contuin enerypled material, program files, are obscene, inflamn
eriminal, effensive, in breach af copyrisght or contain a virus or threat o Co

computer sysiems may be intercepted and/or deleted

Iniemnet comumutications are not securs.

The Council is not responsible for any chanpes made to the message afier it

been sent

This messapge is inended only for the sddressee. Any unauthorised copying

distribution may be valawful.

Iy sre not the intended recipient, please notify the sender at
Luton Barosuph Couneil

Town Hall
Luton LU 2BQ.
Tel.

or by usthg the reply option to this e-mail.
Then delete this message from your system.

Website: www hnnon.gov.uk

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the
Government Sevure Intranet anti-virus service supplied by

Cahle& Wireless Worldwide in parmership with Messagelabs,
(CCTM Centificate Nwmber 2009/09/0032.) In case of preblems,
please call your arganisation’s [T Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be aulomatically Iogged, monitored
and'or recorded fuor lepal purposes.

Cormespordients should nate fhat il comeunications 1o Daparmens for Communilies and
Lol Governenent may be sutomatcalty legged, monifored andfor recordad far lawdul

FLEDEESE

ot g bk o b W RS e Ll i - ew

e b e e oAb T 0 o i 00 S R D AR 0 o 0 8 I R R R

Trus emad and gry Tes wransmitted with § 2 privale god nignged salely for the use of the ndividugt or
grany o which they e sdiressed 1 you are pal the inlencsd recipierd the Eomisil ared gay Hig have
Bean traramited 10 volr 11 BA0F an any cepying. dislriution or other vse of the Intarmation comfared
i1 them is strictly probitited.

Metning in this E.mail message amounis to a coniractul of olRar legad comeniiment on the pant of the
Clovarnman uniess confimed by B comemunicatan sgned on benalf of the Secmtary of State.
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4r R LINK
Sewry 1o he 3 pain but
tiere i3 a soreen print of what | am getting ( via the route you sent me

{ clicked on Rttp (hypernt central lutonMepartiment and | got the webavasher page (ses below)

mrigdike: @iuton.gov k]

Sent: Monday, September 06, 2010 3:13 PM

subject: RE: LINK

| am not sure what you need then, | can fell you how to find the page on our intemet if
that wolild help :

- www Juton.gov.uk - then towards the battomn of the page under the heading Expiore
your Council click an Selling to Luton Council, then Luton Supplier Portal, then Buyer
Profile - the file you need is under Purchase Plan,

-—-Ongingt Message--—-
communitles.gsl.gov.uk]

L vhan | clicked on the embedded hink on this page { that should give me ther

auua gata) | got a retum 10 Bay it could not find the page.

regards

mailto: Tluton. gov.uk]

prtember 3, 2030

Subiject: Fw! LINK

http /iuton.g2b info/cgi-genfprofile pi?
action=view_profile&oid=107#top

Hope this is OK.
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Thi Depasment's compuler sysiems may be monficeed ang commurications caried on 1PRam recdessl
b secure e pHoctye coeration of ¥ie syslem and for othar lewis purpases.

Coraspindents should nobs Bat 6l communcators from Department far Commoniies gnd Locs
Govemment may be aclomatically legned, moniered ancéor reconded for el purposes.

G WRER R B L e e DT e o

The oripinal of this cmail was scanned for viruses by the Goverriment
Seere Intranet vieus scanning service supplied by Cable& Wircless
Worldwide in parinership with MessegeLabs, (CCTM Certificate Number
200EO0R0032 ) On leaving the (S this emad] was contified virus free.
Communications sia the GSIEmay be sutomaticadly logged, monitored
andior recorded far legal purpeses,

IMPORTANT: Luton Brough Council routinely monitors the content of e-

mail sent

and received by its e-
mail sysiems, 1o ensure compliance with its policies and procedures.

L -mails that ¢ontain encrypled material, program [Tles, are obscene, inflammatary.
criminal, olTensive. in breach of copyright or contain a virus or threar to Council's
camputer systems may be intereepted andior defeted.

Irternet conumunications are nol secore,
The Council is aot responsible for sny changes made to the messape after i has
heen sent.

This message is intended only for the addressee. Any unawuthorised copying or
distribution may be unlawiul,

[f you are not the intended recipient, please notily the sender at
Luton Borough Council

Town Hall

Euton LEM ZBO.

Tel. g

o1 by using the reply option to this e-mail.
Then delete this message fom your system.

Wehsite: wew luton gov.uk

This email was received [rom the INTERNTT and scanned by the
Govertimrent Secure Intranet ant-virus service supplied by Cable& Wircless
Worldwide in partnersbip with Messagelabs. (CCTM Cenilicate Nuttber
INNDA9AHS T ) I case of nrablems. please call vour arpantsation’s [T
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Helpdesk.
Communizations via the GSimay be awtomatically Togged, monitored
atd/or recorded for legal purpaoses,

The original of this emai] was scanned {ur viroses by the Government Secure
[ntrenet virus scanning service supplied by Cabled Wireless Worldwide in
partsership with Messapelabs, (CCTM Certilicate Number 200909/0032) Un
leaving the St dils emvall was conilied viros free.

Cominunications vio the GSi may be awtomatically logged, monitared and/or
recorded {or legal purposss,

IMPORTANT: Luton Borough Council routinely smonitors the content of e-muail sent
and received by s e-omail systems, w ensure eomplivnee witls its policies and procedures.

E-mails that cantain encrypied material, program files, are obscene, inflammatory,
eriminal, offensive, in breach of copyright or contain a vines ar theeat to Couneil's
computer systems may be intereepted andor deleted.

fnlernel communications are nol secure.
The Council is nat rLs"umSi“nlc for any du%m madg 15 lhc mrzsshgc afler it has

-been scnt.

This message is imended only for the addressee. Any unasthorised copying or
distribution may be unlawful

I vou are not the inteniled recipient, please notily the sender ot
Luton Boroush Council

Town Hall

Luton 1]
fel
or by using the reply option W this e-mail.
Then delete this messape from your systeny.

3L

Website! www futon pov.uk

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanncd by the Government Secure Intranet
anti-virus service supplied by Cabled& Wircless Worldwide in partnership with Messagel.abs,
(CCTM Certifleate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case of problems, please call your
organisation’s 1T Helpdesh.

Communications via the (G5 may be automatically logged. menitored and/or recarded far
lepn] purpases.
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= Mews fram Harlow Council: Hoarlow Councl] publishes spending over £508

Thats great. many thanks, Pl make sure Harlow ts listed on data gov.uk 28 welt,

Bestregards,

Cc: MPSTOCORRETEAM; Procurement Help, CONTACTUS;
Sublect: RE; News from Haraw Councll: Harlow Counclt DUBED?‘!ES spen»:izrzg e E{}{I

Thanks for the email and adding us to the fist of coungils publishing expenditure.

_ We are now publishing the data in CSV and XLS format as weill as POF

Thanks

; S wCiPE
Commurucatmns Oifficer
Harlow Council, Civic Centre, The Water Gardens, Harlow, Essex CM20 1WG

Tel:
Mohile:
Fax, §1278 446637

Alternative Contact:

wwew hariow.goy . uk

Barrurilalties.gsl.ooy.uk]

From: [

Sent: 02 September Zi}m 15:22
Ta:
Ce: Fie 05}32 ETEAM; Procurement Help; CONTACTUS;
Subject: RE: Hews from Harlow Council: Harlow Coundl publishes =pendmg Dver Eﬂé}&

Dea

Thark you for contacking thig Department and alerting us to the fact thal yaur council is currently
publishing expenditure over £EOD with a request to be added to the CLG st of councits publishing
expenditure  The Secretary of State welcomes your support i moving the rensparency agenda
torward.

I've passed tha Hatow link [hitp Mwww hartow gov ukidefauit aspxTpage=1216Z] to our Comms Team
1o uptoad on the CLG website and this will be available onling in the next few days.
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Wa are kean (o promote alf authorities publishing expenditure datails es widely as possible and are
providing links of authenty dalasets being publish in maching readable formats (eg., CSV) ta the
data.goy.uk site siso. Data gov ek are currently not fisting sutharifies wha are publishing in PIF format,

The Department will be issuing guidelines in Mavemnber. This will be informed by discussion with focal
autharities and the developer commundty who want 1o use this information o create innovative
grphcations and maps for the benefl of citizens.

[ hape this s heipful and apologies for the delay in responding o your anguiry, Many thanks agan for
getting in touch and please tet me know if you have any questians.

Kind regards,

“From: EHARLOW.GOV.UK] - - -
Senk Wednesday, August 18, 2010 B:47.20 AM

Subject: Hews from Harlow Council: Harlow Council publishes spending aver £500
importance: High

Auto forwarded by a Rule

Harlow Councll has today (18 August 20107 slaned publishing delails of its spending over £500
ag part of the Government's move to improve transparency ecross Local Gavermnment.

Harlow Counci is ane of the frst councils in Essex and ons of only & few in the country so farto
open il Looks N this way The Couneil hag put sl payments made (o suppliers abave £500 on-
kne at www hatlow goy ikspendingmihespotiight and will continue to update the websita avery
three mornths {quarterly’

The bist inchudas a descripton of spend, the armount and supplier's name. The first i3t covers the
paricd 1 Apsil 2040 to 30 June 2010 and includes both revenue and capital expendittoeg.

tn June 2030 Communities Secretary Eric Pickles urged & Councils to publish details of all
spending over £500 m fult and on<dine by Jancary 2011 as part of wider action to bring about a
revolhicn in town hall gpennass and acccuntability,

Councilinr Andrew Johnson, Leader of Hartow Council, said: "We welcome this move o improve
transparency and cpenness. That's why wa are ong of the first councits in Essex (o publish an-
line details of spending above £500. #'s our residents’ hard eamed money 5o It 8 only tight they
sge whera it ig being spent and we want to be held to account. This can only belp drive out any
waste in the Counctl

*We aiready publish the salary details of Senior Cfficers on pur websits and our members’
aliowances. We are always looking 8t ways ko do things smarler and beller 1o provide value for
money far our residents and shining & spollight on our epending is part of domg just that”
Ends

Hotes 1o editors:
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The published report lists payments made by Harlow Councl services o suppliers greater than
or equal i £500. A suppliers name may appear on the report more than once. These are whare
regular paymanis ara made o the supplier,

ommunications Officer
Harlow Council, Clvie Centre, The Water Gardens, Harlow, Essex CM20 1TWG

Altemative Contact’

ey harlow, gov.uk

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure
Inteanct anti-virus service supplied by Cabled Wireless Worldwide in partnership sith
Messagelabs. (CCTM Cerlificate Mumber 2009408/0052.) In case uf problems, please
call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be swomatically lopged, monitored and‘or recorded
{ir bepal purposes,

R A el Epmnn

Carres pondents shauid nols hal a8 communicstons to Departmeni B Commundes and Local Sovernment may ke
puicmatically lapged, monitered sadior racorded oo lvwful pumosay,

This emaif gevd any Hep fransmutted wieh i 86 prvate and intandad solely for be use of the incdweddyal o enlity 1o wheeh thesy 2ia
addresaed. I yoi 8r6 ot i intended recipeent tha E-mail snd any fies have been irarmsoiiled (o you ¥ wrer aad any cogymy,
mstribuiion of olher use B Ihe indormation contzingd In them i§ sinclly prohibbed.

Hogning in this E.vail meassgs amounts o 8 contrectual or cthet kgal commitrment on the par of the Govesrment unisss
confirmed oy 2 communicalion Bigned pn behatl of the Secrelary of Slatg,

The Depadeal's compuler sysfems may be monicred and communications caTiad on them recomed, (o sequre ihe elfacliva
operalion of b sysiam and far ofhet Syl purpowes

Corpspondents simufd noge thsd 2 communications keen Depasment for Commundes and Ledal Govsmmant may be
siamancaly logged, mongored Bndiar reccesed o lawlul pumoses

U W T O W et 0 T bl e e e ol e R W
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The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Gevernment Scoure Intranet virus
seanning servive supplied by Cable& Wircless Worldwide tn partisership with MessageLabs,
{(CCTH Centificate Mumber 2009/49/0032.) On leaving the GSi Uuis email was certified virus
free, :

Cormmunications via the GSi may be automatically logeed, monitored and/or recorded for
bopal purposes.

IMFPORTANT The cantents of this ermad and any attachments are confidential, They are fmtanded for
the namer recipiGrt{ S oy,

if you have received Bus emall In error, please naliy the systerm manager or the sender immediately
and do not disciosa the contants fo aryone of meka copies therwed

= aSafe scanmned this email for vicuses, vandsls, and malicions content. ***




cormmunities gel.gov.ek)

Subject: RE LINK

' Thanks for the fink Dut if s not 2ccessibia | need the UHRL (link) of the actual pags
nal the spreadshest can be downlcaded from on the corporate wehsile,

Thanks

fmailto: g8

. ahuon.gov.uk]
gmber 03, 20140 9:05 AW

Sublect: LINK

i further to your e mail yeslerday please gee altached a link to Lutan Borough Councils
spend details {or 31 2010711 of sums in excess of D50 Hagpy for you to publish this link
which will be updztad quarary

The file is avaiasle via the Counciiz webste

Regards

:- Corporate Procurement Manager

Lidon Borough Counil
Tawr Hall

Geprge Sirest

Luton

L ZBO

Gent: 11 hupest LUL0 16:31

httpfhvperint.central luton/Departments/Comorate%s2 Dand 2 Boustomerth 20
sanvices/Corporate 20Finance/Corporate % 20Procurement/500stQtr xisinter
nalfversion=1 0&df rame=/500stOtr xis

INPORTANT. Luton Borough Council routinely monitors the content of e-mail sent



and received by iis e-
mail systems, to ensure compliance with its policies and procedures.

I-inails that contain encrypled material, program liles, ore obscene, inflammatory,
criminal, offensive, in breach of copyright or vantain a virus or threat to Council’s
CompUier systems may he intercepted andfor delfeted.

Inrernet communications are not secure,
The Council is not responsible for any chaeges made to the message siter it has
heon sent.

This messaze is intended oely for the addresser, Aoy unawthorised copying o
disteibution may be unfawiil,

If you are not the intended recipiont, please natily the sender at
Luton Borough Council

Town Hall

Euwton LUT 230

Tel. &
ar by using the reply option (o this e-mail.
Then defete this messape from your system.

CWebsiter www loton.govauk

This crnail was received Fom the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure
frteanet mti-virus servics supplied by Cabled Wircless Worldwide in partnership with
MessapeLabs, (COTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case of problems, please
call your arganisation’s FI” Helpdesk. '

Communicalians via the GSi may be antomatically lepged, monitored and'or recorded
for lepal purpases.

GHORGEL bR ES P ECPFE R CNEPE ARG AR R R D h AL ERD [ZEXEIEL TR TILET AL DR YT RS 2220

Correspresdanin steotld rabe e o] osrrnanicaunns 10 Departmest for Crevavuniss and Local Gavernsienl Blay be
aulsmaheaily jogped, mamtcred sdlse meordad for Ll purposes.

vt&dlﬁﬁﬁdﬁ&lﬂlii'ﬂ'-ﬂf‘*‘\t!—‘-nti&l-lIili*ﬁfﬂ!‘ﬁ&!dl\ﬂ-h«-ﬂwte':lbii!ﬁl HEGEER

Ak v L]

Tars srnoé and sy Mes irergemited wilk i s povete and intended solady for tha ube of the individust ar ey 1
whigh ey are aodressed. 1 pou gm0 nol fhe inlended racipient tne E-mat and any Rles have beea transmitied b you
in waree and 8ny copying, dwtebubon ar oiher use of the mlermalion contaned in them B sirctly profdptiad.

Notrng in this E-misl massage amourts bo 8 contraciyal or other fepal sommitment onhe part of he Govenmant
unlgss cardmied by 8 comynynicatian signed on behsl! of the Seceiary of Stals



The Deparemants corguler 8v6lars may be montored and Sarvnunicaliong carmed on them recorded, 16 850U tha
aftachye eparatan af the sysiern and for olher awhs purpases

Carespoitenzs shauld nale thal al cammunicstions from Dapanment o Communtiles a7d Lonel Goveeranent sriay
be puiormadically ligyed, monitored and'ce recorded Tor lesdul pirposes.

BT D W O e i d Srrir & Sradhe

The original of this email wos seanned for viruses by the Government Scoure Intranet
virus scanning service supphied by Cable& Wireless Worldwide in partnership with
MessageLabs, {CCTM Certificate Mumber 20H9/09/0(52 ) On leaving the GSi this
email was cortified virus free.

Communications via the (3Si may be sutomatically logged, monttared and/or recorded
for legal purposes.

CIMPORTANT: Luton Borough Counct! routinely monitors the content of e-minl sent
and received by iz e-
raif systems, o ensure compliance with its policies and procedures,

i:-mails that contain encrypted matcrial, progeam files, arc obscene, inflammatory,
criminal, offensive, in breach of copyright or contain a virus ar theeat to Council's
computer systems may be intercepted snltior deleted.

Internet comeunications are not s2cure,
The Council is not responsible for any changes made to the message after it has
heen sent.

This message is intended only for the addressee. Any unauthorised copying or
distribution may be unlawiul.

[f yorus are not the intended recipient, please nitity the sender at
Lutan Borough Counetl

Town Hall

Futon U 2BO.

Tol ey
or by using the reply option e this c-mail,
Then delete this message From your system.

Wehsite: wwew Julon, gov.uk

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure



[ntranet anti-y ms servict supplicd by Cable& Wireless Worldwide in partnership with
Messagelabs, {CCOTM Cenificate Numbsee 2009119/ G 2 } b case of problems, pleose
call vour orpanisation’s 1T Helpdesk,

Communications via the 051 may be sutomatically logged, monitored andfor recorded
furr legal purposes,

The original of this email wag scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranct
virus scanning service supplied by Cable& Wircless Worldwide in pammrshlp with
Messerebabs (COTM Certilicate Number 2008409/0032.3 On leaving the (G5 this
emuif was certified virus froe,

Comrmunications via the GSimay be sutomatically logeed, monitered and/or recorded
for legal purposes.

IMPORTANT: Luton Borough Couneil reutinely monitors the content of e-mail sent
and recetved by s e«
mail eystems, w ensure comphiance with its pelicics and pracedures.

E-mails that contsin encrypied material, program files, are obscene, inflammuatory,
criminal, affensive, in breach of copyright or contain a virus or threat o Council's
computer systems may be intereepted andfor deleted.

Internet comumumications are not secure.
The Council is not responsible for any changes made W the message aficr it has
been sent,

This message is intended only for the addressee. Any unsuthonised copying or
distribution may be unlawiul.

If vou are not the intended vecipient, please notify the sender at
Luton Barouph Councdl

Town Hall

Legon LU 2B

Tel.
or by using the reply option (o 1his e-mail.
Then e L..u this message from your system,

Wehsite: www futon.pov.uk

This ermail waos received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Sceure
Imtranet ant-virus service supplied by Cable& Wireless Worldwide in partnership with
Messagelabs, (CCTH Certilicate Number 2009/09/0052.} In case of problems, please
call your oroanisation’s 1T Helpdesk.

(‘uwmmzimﬂaﬂs via the GSimay be putomatically fopged, monitored and’or recorded
for legal purposes.

w

‘The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Gavernment Sccure Intrunet



virus seanning service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwade i partnership with
Messapelabs, (CCTM Certificate Mumber 2009/69/0052.) On keaving the GSi this
ermail was certified virus free.

Communications via the G5 may be avtomatically lngged, monitored andfor recorded
for legal purposes.

IMPORTANT: Luton Borough Council soutinely moniers the confent of ¢-mail sent
and reegived by its e-
mail sysiems, 1o ensure compliance with 115 policies and procedures.

Fornuils that contain enerypted malerial, program files, arc obscene, nflammatory,
eriminal, offensive, tn breach ol copyright or contain a virus or threat to Council's
computer systems may be intercepted and/or deleted.

Internet comemunicalions are not seoye,
The Council i3 vot responsible for any chanpes made to the message after it has
been senl.

This messape is intended only fur the addressec. Any unsuthurised copying or
distribution may be unlawlul,

1 vou are not the intended recipient, please notily the sender at
Luton Borouph Council

Tawn Hail
Luten L1H 2BGQ.
Te
or by using the reply eption to this c-mail,
Then delete this messape from your system,

Website: www luton pov.uk

L

This email was received from the INTERNET and svanned by the Government Secure
[ntranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable& Wireless Worldwide in partnership with
Messagelabs, (CCTM Centificate Number 2009/09/0032.3 In case of problems, please
call your organisatian’s IT Helpdesk,

Compnunications viz the GSE may be autormatically lopped, monitored ard'or recorded
{or legal purposes.

The ariginal of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intrinet
virus scanning service supplied by Cable& Wircless Worldwide in partnership with
MessagsLaby, (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/0%0052.) On lesving the GSi this
email was certified virus frec.

Communications via the GSi may be awtomatically logged, monitored and’or recorded
for legal purpases.



IMPORTANT: Luten Burough Council routinely monitors the content of e-mail sen
and recetved by s o
mail svstems, to ensure compliance with its policies und procedares.

E-maifs thal contain enceyvpted material, program fHes, are obsceng, inllammatory,
eriminal, offensive, in breach of copyripht or contuin v virus or theeat to Council's
cornpuier systems may be intereepled andlor deleted.

Internel communications are not secure.
The Council i3 nol responsible for any changes made to the message afler it has
been seat.

This message is intended only for the addressee. Any unauthosised copying or
distribution may be unlawful.

If veru are not the intended recipient, please notily the sender at
F.uton Boroueh Council

Town Hall

Luton LU 2BG.

Tel.
or by using the reply option to this ¢-mail.
Then delete this message from your sysiem.

Website: wew Juton.gov.uk

This emat] was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure
fntranct anti-virus service supplied by Cable& Wirtless Weorldwide in partnership with
hicssapelahs. (CCTM Centilicate Mumber 2009/0%:0052.) In case of problems, please
call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logped. monitored and/or recorded
fur legal purposcs,

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet
virus scanning service supplicd by Cableg& Wireless Worldwide in partnership with
MessapeLabs (CCTM Certificate Numbuer 2009/09/0052.) On leaving the (38 this
email was certified virus {ree

Cummunications via the GSi may be automatically legged, monitored andfar recorded
fur Jegal purposcs.

IMPORTANT: Luton Borough Couneil routinely monitors the content of c-matl sent
and received by its e-
mail systenss, 1o ensare compliance with its policics and procedures.

[-mails that contain encrypied matertal, program files, are obscene, inflammatory,
criminal, offensive, in breach of copyright or contain & virus or threat to Counail’s



compuier systems may be intereepted and/or defeted.

Internel enmmuitications are nol seoure,
The Counctl is not responsible for aoy chanpes made 1o the message after i oy
bieeit sent.

This messape is intended anly for the addressee. Any unsuthorised copying ar
distribulion may be unlawful.

I you are nat the intended recipient, please notify the sender at
Euton Barough Council

Town Hall

Luton LUT 210

Tel s
or by using the reply option to this e-mail.
Then delete this message from your system.

Wehsite: www leton.gov.uk

This emai! was received from the INTERKET and scanned by the Government Secure
Intranet anti-virus serviee sepplicd by Coble& Wireless Worldwide in partnership with
Messapelabs, (CCTM Certilcate Number 2009/09:0032.) In case of problems, please
call your organisation’s [T Helpdesk.

Communications via the G851 may be automatically lopped, monitored and’or recorded
for legal purposes.

The original of this cmail was scenned {or viruses by the Government Secure Intranet
virus scanning service supplied by Cable& Wircless Worldwide in partnership with
Messagelabs, (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/0%/0052.) On leaving the GSi this
exnail was certified virus free.

Communications via the GS8§ may be sutomatically lopped, monitored and/or reconded
for lepad purposes.

IMPORTANT: Luton Borough Councit mutinglv monitors the content of e-mall sent
and received by jts e- ,
mail systerms. 1o ensure compliance with its policics and provedures.

I-mails that contain encrypled material, progrem [iles, are obscene, inflammalory,
cricvinal, ofTensive, in breach of copyright or contain a virus or threat to Counoil's
computer systems muay be intereepted andfor deleted.

Internet conmmunications are nul secure.
The Council is not respensible tor any changes mude w1 the message afior 1t bus

heers send,

This messape is intended only for the sddressee. Any unauthonsed copymg or



distribution may be unlawful,

If you are not the intended reciplent, please nutily the semder at
[aton Dorough Councl

Town Hall
Luton LU
Tel =

or by using the reply eplion to this e-mal.
Then delete this messape frons your sysiens.

250,

Woebsite: wyew Juton gov sk

4

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure
Intrangt anti-virus service supplicd by Cabled& Wircless Worldwide iy partnership with
Messagelabs, (CCUTA Certificale Number 2008/09/0052 ) In case of problems, please
call your erganisation’s IT Helpdesk.

Communications vias the GSi may be automatically lopged, monitored and/or recorded
for lepal purposes.



Lcan g}é geen (o the soreen thal links to the aclval data hut | cannat ppen the actisl data
file. A collzague tded and got the same resulls 3s | Can you try the link on g stardalons
FCiie ong with ndependent internet access that does nod ink (o your netwark]

regards

luton.gav.uk]

[ have had & word with somebody who manages our infernet site they have
sad to iry

www luton qav. uk/councilapportunities

this takes vou o the supplier portal knk.

mmunities.gsl.aov.uk]

Sent Frl Sep 03 10:58:52 2010
Subject: PW: LINK
Ritp- fuion a2b info/ogi-nenfprofile pitaction=visw_profile&oid=107#op

Hope this is OK.

Regards

Corporate Procurement Unit




From:
Sent: (08 Seplember 2010 11:26
To

Subject: RE: LINK
saunds good. | wdll keap my fingers crossed.

reqards

imailto
Septemiber 08,

1142 AM

I are working on it at the moment they are adding it to the main LBC website
s0 it will be much easier to find, | will forward a new link asap.

#

W communities.gsi.ogv.uk]

We update the links an tha Communities web sde tomorrow and if the nks can be mended
e | will include Lutan a5 a compliant LA, However | will mention that the link is very difficutt
to navigate o and a member of the public would be hard pressed to find it which makes the
transparency somewhat opanus. '

Tos -
Subject: RE: LINK

| could not open the file either, | have asked our IT Team to check this for me
and will let you know what they say.

icammunities.gsh.gav.uk]

good idea



@huton.gov.uk]

Subject: FW: LINK

Fwill try on my home maching tenight, if you still cannct reach it

Sub}ect. RE; LINK

Will you be able to copy the link from there?

waww.luton.gov uk - then towards the bottom of the page under the heading
Explore your Council click on Selling to Luton Council, then Luton Supplier
Partal, then Buyer Profile - the fite you need is undet F’urci“case Plan.

PR communities.gst.gov.uk]

fam werking from home remotely today so { had the epportunity of switching an my home PC
as well to try the link and | sUll cannot open hyperint central link on the purchase plan page i
the prosurement portat.

Dut yes. | can navigates ta the link for v fUton 9oy uk

1egards

EluLor gov.uk ]

Sent: Tuesda«;, S&ptﬁmber 07, 2010 10:39 AM
Subject;

Unfortunately we do not have one in the office for me ta try. Can you navigate
to it by doing a search al www.lufon gov,uk?

-wmiglna! tessage----
From: maillo B communities gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 07 S‘&p{emhey 2010 10:35




Page 1 ol J

From: localdir

Bent: 16 September 2010 11:4)
Ta:
Subject: RE: 1
Wit

apenditige

Thanks - this has now been added o Losal Drecigoy and should be addad to the CLG page later his week

j {mailtod terancsworth.gov.auk]
sent: Wednesday, September 15, 2010 91493 AH

Te: jocaidir

Subject: BE: Expenditure

Hi
Thanks

-tha link shoukd now work for you!

Kewandsworth.gov.uk]
Sent: Tuesday, Septemnber 14, 2010 10:51 AM
Yor locatdit S ST

Subject: Expendliure

Hello

Wandswarth Councs published its £500 spend data online, it i3 availabte from a dedicated
webpage using the following URL:

ki Hursew wandsworth gov uk/E00

Piegse can this be added to Direct gov and relevant CLG page
{hitp Lwww communities. gov ukfocalgavernmentiransparency/locatgovernmeniexpenditure’)

Tharnks

Halicy Cocordnatar
Policy Unit

IMPORTANT:

Configentiatity: This email and its attachments ere intended for the above named
only and may be confidential. If they have come b you in error you must take no
action based an them, nor must you copy or shaw them ta anyone. Please reply to
this ermail and highlight the error,

Flease visit the Council's website at: www wardsworth.goy. ek



Page Z ol 3

Thizs emai! was received from the INTERNET and seanned by the Government Secure
Intrunet anti-virus service supplied by Cablede Wireless Worldwide in parinership with
MessapeLabs, (COTM Certilicate Number 20097090052} In case of problems, please
calb your organisstion’s 1T Helpdesk,

Communications via the 51 may be automatically fogped, monitored andfor recorded
for bepal purposes.

w0 e LT L LAY

Carresposcerty skacd pole hat a6 commmunicetons to Depariment for Dovrrasifies god Locss Boverrment may be
sulcrmatically lagged, moniicesd satior racorded for lawhul purposes.

RN WA WA B A i 6 o S B TR R RO W R i

Tha #mall gng ary files fensmeled with 1 are pryate gnd Intended stheyy far B use of B individual Or eRtEy 1o waich Ry are
addressed. 11 pou g2 nol the saendsd recpient the E-mail end any tes have been transmilled b you In 8107 ared any copying,
digtrbution of oiner usa of the oformabog containgd I iham s $inctly prafitibed

Kathey i ey E-msail mespags amoums b = contracivel o ofhar egal cormmebment on the park of the Govgrnmen uniess
corfirned by 8 camrmunicebion signed an behall of e Secrstary of Siate

The Depariments compuier Systams say bs mondared and ocommuricalions camad on them rareesad. by sacune Ine effscie
specation of the systern and for alhe? AW purpases.

Comrespondentd shoukd note hat il commuresiions rom Dgpartment for Conmuntiag and Lot Governmen! Mey be
sutamsticaly loaged. monitared areion recarded fof Lwlul purposes.

AP

The vriginal of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranct vinus
scanming service supplicd by Cable& Wircless Worldwide in partnership with MessapeLabs.
(CCTM Centificate Mumber 2U09409/0052.) On leaving the GSi this email was cortified virus
free.

Communications via the GSi may be automatieally logped, monitored and/or recorded for
eoal purposes.

IMPORTANT !

Confidentiality: This email and its attschments are intended for the above named only
and may be confidential, If they have come to you In error you must take no action based
an them, nor must you copy or show them to anyone. Plzase reply to this email and
highlight the error.

Please visit the Council's website aty wyw wandsworth.gov.uk

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet
anti-virus serviee suppiicd by Cable& Wireless Worldwide in partnership with Messapelabs.



(CCTM Centificare Number Z00959/0032.) In case of problerms, plexse call your
orzanisation's IT Helpdesk.

Commuttications via the GS1may be amtomatically logped, monitored and’or recorded for
lepal purpases,



Fagr L al g

From: localdir
Sent: 14 Seplember 2010 11214

Teo:

Sulby ect: 1o

apenditure

Hi Jon,

Can you please double chigck the link - P'm unable © apen the page - brawser just hiangs - the Local Direcigoy
systomywon't accept the fink either as twon't opan

chisers

Fromil o matito
Eent: Tieesday, September
Ta: locakdir

Subiect: Expenditure

Hello

- wandsworth Councl pubtished s £500 spand data ondine. I is available from g dedicated webpage

using the following URL
hitp- fwwew wandsworth goy uk/S00

Please can this be added o Direct gov and relevant CLG page
thito Seww communities gov ukllocalgovemmentiransparencylocalgovernmentexpenditural]

Thanks

Policy Conrdinator
Policy Unit
Wapgewerh Borough Councl

IMPORTANT:

Confidentiatity: This email and Its attachments are intended for the above namad only
and may be confidentlal, IF they have come to you in £rror you must take ng action based
an them, nor must you copy ar show them to anyone, Piease reply to this emall and
highiight the error.

Please visit the Council's website at: www. wandsworth.gov.uk

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Govermnent Secure Intrunet
anti-virus service supplied by Cabled Wirsless Warldwide in partnership with Messagelabs,
(CCTM Certilicate Number 2004/0%70032.) In case of problems, please call vour
organisation’s 1 Helpdesk.

Communications via the OSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for



I"EQE £ GF 2

fepal purposes.

ke At il FHAL BRI E

Corraspondans should nobe thal all coonmunicalions ¢ Depariment for Communilies arf Loacsd Govarnmand may ba
sulomatically ogged, monitrad andior eeorded tar lewdsl pemosses

ke Pt e b e B o e e R o B M R M NS T TR TR S TR O E S AR T m SR B E ek S W




rape 1o 2

From: localdir

Sent: 20 September 2050 M3
T '
Subjert: RE: expenditure

You'll need to add the service - If you search on BZ2 from ihe service gfats page - the page will say "nothing to
display” with an add new servics button Setow Click on thss bulion and then fill in the LGEL - B2d and LG -
g acd tha URL, tck the suppoded bex and save (you dant need to add sarvice ngme)

Arvy probiems pleasa lel ma know

ChEars

_ Hmaillo
Sent: Frday, Seplember 17,
Tao: focaidr
Subject: expenditure
Hi Dwecigov
As per your emal below, | have included our fink on the LGSL=14E35, but could nat find the LGSL=B28
Please can you advisa’?

Kind regards,

Dear Colleague,As you may kiow the Secretary of State for Communities and Local
Governmest recently catled for sl focal authorities to put details of all spending over £300
anling as part of wider action (o bring about a revolinion in town hall epenness and
accauntability, Severa] nuthorities have aiready done this and many more have plans o do so
well underway. The Department for Communities and Local Government is heen to showease
this work sad provide a page on their website (communities, e uk) which links o focal
suthority papes where infurmation on the £500 expenditure and also contracts and tenders uver
£3500 are published. We will be using the Local Directgoy application to callect the links in the
usual way. We have set up two new services in the Local Directgoy application. One for "Find
cur about details of council expendituse” (LGSL=1465, LGIL=8) and a second for 7 Find vut
shout council contracts and tenders? (LGSL=828, LGIL=8). If you already have dedicated
pages providing details of your suthority?s £500 expenditure and contract and fender details |
we would be very pleased i you could Joad the links for the new services using the Local
Directzoyv Administration system. Alernatively you can email your link 1o
loealdircotgoyvdconumunities gsi govak putting 'Expenditure’ in the subject line. You can find
some more information on the publishing of £360 expenditure items here -

http My comununities gov ikdnewsnewsroom/] 606947 Many thanks far yaur support.
Kind repardsSheenaph ReynoldsLocal Iirectgov Programme team

!Ir?*&éﬁﬁ&t#*ﬁéii‘&ﬁ.i‘*é&ii**kiiki

Tris email and any attachments with it are Intended for the
adgdressee only. It may be confidential and may be the gubiect ol
legal and/or professional privilege.



rage 2otz

If you have recelved thiz email in error pleases notify the

sepder OF postmastord@surreylC. gov.uk

The content may De personal or contain personal cpinicns and
caphnt be taken as an expression of the County Counziits position.
Surrey County Councll reperves the cight te menitor ail ingoming
&ﬁﬁ cutgoing mail. unilat every care has been taken to check this
1 for viruses, it is your responsibility to carry oul aly

]

vigit ths Sursey Counby Council webslte -
SEED: AW, Burreyco. gev. uk

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Sceure Intranset
anti-virus service supplied is} Cabic w Wireless Worldwide in parinership with Messagelabs,
(CCTA Certilicate Number 2009/0%0032.) In case of problems, please call your
organisation’s [T Hel pdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be astomatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for
fegal purposes.

B W T T b R R E RS R L ke e ) A AR

Correspongants should nole het &1 commigricatens o Depanment far Coemenunibes and Looal Government iy te
sulpmaticaty logred. moniloned srdler fE0008d for lawhil purpases.

* LI T * L



CLG transparency announcemment on local dald guidance and Hedoriuge YOUucnonss ol Fage ko

From:

CCLG transpareney anngadneernent on loeal data guidance and Kedbridge Youchoose
oot

Erilliant, 1any (hanks for all your help on tis so far.

Hope it gli goes well.

Senior Campaigns Manager

Depariment for Comrmunities and Locet Govermmaent
s
B 5 it B Hressenoes Flace Londan, SWEHE S0U

- R
L ER comTinilie e

AT AT

2010 9:18 A

Hutya Mustaf

vidance and Redbridge Youddipose tool

Subiect: Re: L {rensparensy annQuUiCement on kocal data g

I've argameed for the leadar, ciir ket prance, 10 do this around noon.

Your crew and my team can liaise around arranghefents st polyclinio ard I brief leader with falking
points '

gEmmmy cocke to leader at AC4 last night and he sgreed to do ths. Could you remind him when he gels
in and check dogsn't create diary problem,

Thanks

Pharketng and Comanunications
: i of Redbridgs

Sent from my Biackberry Virekess Handheid

From: FEoommunities.gsl.gov.uk>

T
Lo
< Hil

commsunibes.gsigov.

- P k> Hulya Mustafn
Kies.gsh.oov.uk>; ¢ :

tatam comniua
FEcommunltes. gsi.gov.uk s

Sent: Tue Sep 21 17:37:49 2010

Subject: CLG transparency announcement on focad data guidance and Redbridge Youchoass toal




CLG iransparcney announcemment on local data puidance pod Reanriofe ¥OUCDOOSC W0oE Mafe <41 )

e mel st the recent Local Public Data Panal mesting. Apclogies for sending this at the eleventh howr,
but colleagues within CLG Communicstion Directorate wilt be at Redbridge tomorrow fiming cltizens as
part of 8 wideo package we will be releasing towards the end of next wesk on lrensparency in locat
governmmearil.

We plan o attend the new palycline in Losford and maet local pecple accessing and USIN YOUT gy
vauChonse ool We will also ask Siem for their thoughis about focal public data and will then do some
filreng of your Council HOs signage, fasclas elc. We thought thal it would make sense if you as Chiet
Fxec of Radhridge wers able (0 $ay 9 few words for the piece slong the lines of why you feel itis
ireportant for local peopie 1o have acecsss o spending dala and why Redbridge has gone much further
by developing this sophisticated tool

e have aready had cantributions from Prof Shadbolt and £2 2 and fesi yours would be good
from 2 local authority parspective, A3 said, | will not be prasent at the event tomarrow, bul my
colleague EEESTEEETEE vl be handkng things snd your press cilice are gware of what we arg
planning tao. U'm kaping (even gt this very last manute} you rriighit be abils tn spare a minute or fwo for
my colileagues (o flm you as ths 5 such a greal exarnple of what open governmant can acheve,

Colieagues intend to be at the clnic from 11.00a.m. and should be in the mrea up unti ghout 1 Hpm,

can be contscled and you can contact me on the number below ar my

Once agsin | hops you can hetp and apalogies for coming (o you so late,

Kind reqards and best wishes

“Senior Campaigns Manages

Pepartment for Cormmunaties and Local Government
Commmaricaton Duontoraie 7:00 Clard House, Sressenden Place, Lordon SWIE 50U

orniTrbie s oel go uk

e

ST CID 348 S3Hh e

T 50 v i

Theg amal end ary files banamdiad with & are privals 8rd irdgreded soisly for the uae of the individual or enlily 10 which thay s
#ddmsend. 1 you are not ine nlenged reopient the E-mad and ary files have been ranmmibesg fo you 0 o and sy COPYING,
disirbuhon ar olter use of the information cantained iy IRem 5 sinctly prohiblied,

fatfayg e ihis £-mupil message amounis to & coairactaal ar aiher legat commiiend on the part of the Government uribess
ponfirned by & comaunicatinn sgned an BERaT Of the Secreiary of i,

The Depariment's compaler systems may be moniieed and commynicating cerred an them moerded. 1o secwe he eflecie
pperatiare of {ha syslem ardd far ctner (s ful pDosas.

Carespondeils shoulf npde ehat all eommunicahons Bren Degastren for Communibes gnd Locaf Gowernemend may be
szamatcaly Hyged. mentared sad/or recormed oy lawful puposes

AAAAAA 4




CLG trapsmarency annooncement ot 1ocal datls puidance and Keohrides ¥ oucno0Dse st Pagy 3 o
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The original of this email was scanned for vieuses by the Government Secure [ntranct virus
scanning service supphed by Cable& Wircless Warldwide in partnership with Messapelabs.
(CCTM Centificate Mumber 2009/09/0052.) On leaving the (G5 this email was conified virus
Fres,

Communications via the GSi may be astomatically fogged, monitored and/or recarded for
legal purposes.
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Join the Redbridge Conversation 201

The Councl must save £25 puithoen pounds . We want your views.
¥

h
www.redbridge.gov.ukiconversation

LONDON ES{}E{O%}GI"I OF REDBRIDGE DISCLAIMER

This e-
mail contains proprictany confidential information some or all of which may be legally priviley

1 you are not the intended recipient, an addressing or transmission ervor bas misdirected this e
mall; you must not use, disclose, copy, print or disseminate the information contained within

Please notify the suhor immediately by replying to this e-muil. Any views expressed in this e-
mail are those of the individusl sender, except where the sender speeifically states these to be t

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses and all reasonable precattions have been taken to-
The London Borouph of Redbridge cannet accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet
anti-virus service supplied by Cable& Wircless Worldwide in partnership with MessageLabs,
(CCTM Certiticate Number 2009094052 ) In case of problems, please call your
arpanisation’s 1T Helpdesk,

Communications via the (i8i may be autvmatically lopped, manitored and/or recotded for
fcpal purposes.
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Crerespondents showid nots 1hal all communicatons o Depariment Ios Communities snd Locs! Govermment rmisy b9
sutomaxcally logged, monvored andior recardsd tor la«isl puiptsed.
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Redbmdge local rejease Fape o L

edbridze pov.uk]

NI
orinLties. pov ik
Edocal gov.uk;

Ii».}f.’ﬁ gf:wu :
Esuh;eef Radbxrdge local release

Attachments: Qovt _backs RCG10 draft_vi.doc

A5 discusced with SEEEEES vosterday, we're planning Lo send out the refease {attached] to our
leeals today far Thurs pap&ra but wont send further afield. We will coprdinate with CLG/LGA aver
natisnal relense. | believe exact timings are still being resclved.

We also talked about deing video at polyclinic tomorrow, Are you still wanting to do that? If so
could you Haise with ¢'d in here, Hes on §

adl the best

<« Govi_hacks RCZ01]_drafl vi.doo>>

Head of Matketing and Cammunications

F.ondon Borough of Redbridge

redbridpe.gov.uk

Umail:

Lymion House, 235 itiph Road, Herd IGL NN
Visit Redbridee § - your neighbourhood online

weew redbridge pov.uk
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in the Redbridge Cﬁnversatmﬂ zsm

spuncl st gave E20 mudlon pounds. We want your vigws

www reghridge.gov.aklconversation

LONDON BORCUGH OF REDBRIDGE DISCLAIMER

Thise-
mail contains preprietary confidential infurmation some or all of which may be legally privile lesed aru

1f you are not the intended recipient, o addressing or transmission error has misdireeted his e-
nm;i you musi m:t tise, dzaciasf:, Lopy, pmn or dtsscmmntz: ﬁw m!urmmmn cnn%mncd mihm EEus e-n

Please notily the author immediately by replying to L%ns b= m:l :111} views mpn:&:serj i this ¢-
mail are those of the individbal sender, except where the sender specifically states these (o be the vie

This c-mail has been scanned for all viruses and all ressonable precautions have been taken to cnsure

The London Borough of Redbsidge cannot aceept responsibility for any loss or damagzc arising from

This emai! was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Governument Secure Intranet anti-
virus service supplied by CabledWircless Worldwide i pmnemhm with Messapelabs, (CCTM
Certificate Number 2009090052 3 In cose of problems, please call your organisation’s [T Helpdesk,

Communications via the GSi may be automatically lugged, monitored anttfor recorded for legal
NUEPOSES,
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Coetecpondents shausd neea that all commurscabons (o Depariment Tor Communilies end Lacai Governirand mey ba sulomalicaty
aped, mondored andior fecorded for il pUImDses.
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< Tile: LBHEF + Ir  Camments 17-0-1hdoc ==

Hnmi you lor providing us witls the oppurtunity of providing comiments on your diufl
puidance. Chur general conyments are outlined below and [ have also attached your
putdance with specilic comments listed,

As promised, tere have been inforieal discussions with a number of boroughs at
Dieeeter of Finance level sbuut the guidance and the following peints and concerns
were raised:

* i ghould be remembered that the pubiic already have the right to examine all
linancial records et a local mutherity during the inspection period each summer

4 The level of detail being requested increases significantly the possibility of fraud
ep t%‘c quantity of data being requtred would casily atlaw a fraudster to pose as &
legitimate company ¢g VAT nunber, company number

*  [las the Audit 'Cummjhmn 5 NFT unit been consulted?

¢ This must nat be developed into an industry creating unpraductive activity
within local satharities

* We have cancerns about the Data Protection rights of sole traders, Has CLG
taken advice on this? 11 i ts a DY issue, it shouldn't he in the guidance (although we
accopt we will still have o take our own advice even if CLG believe it is fepal).

*  AILIT systems are set up dillerently at the moment and many will not be sble o
meet the requirements in the short term

* Yor 1 April 2011, the requirements should be at an ubsoiute minimum, with
maybe & pathway set out for future additional requirements {bu still at a minimum -
the current goidance is foo prescriptive)

£ We riu:d to stand back and question what the public will feel is useful, The
current proposals tun the risk of obliterating the wood for the trees. Have the public
been consulted?

¢  Rovising [T systems to gonerate this informarion will be very costly, as wili
run%unﬂ the systemns and answering the guesies generaled

* fave the C1I1 and Chamber of Commeree bren consulted as this will epes up
their mc’mhz_rs for seratiny os much as local suthorities?

I foak forward o receiving your comments and would e happy to discuss further,

Regards




Head of Procurement

Stratepy, Performanee and Procurement
Finznce snd Corporale Services

London Borowsh of Hammersmith & Futham
Director

Telephone;
Vacsimile: [
Compilf EEEEEE bhif pav.uk
Website: www bt gov.uk
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Correspondents shauld note that afl communications to Depariment for Communitics
and Local Government may be automatically logged, manitored andfer recorded far

lawful purposes.
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eribhlgov.ok]

Farther comments received from Bromley which can be added 6 our earlier
connirnents (below).

t1 The guidance makes no meation of housing henelit, pupi! benefit, direct payments
etc. Should these he lncluded in the dia (with names redacted obviowsty) ke foster
pareat payments, or can they be excluded completely as with Payroli?

As H payments are made by Liberata and po detatled information held in Oracle,
their inclusion would complicare the publication of pur data.

2y Coding-level amopunts: Under scetion 5.Data Content. . Amount in sterling, the
puidanee states that ' a sinple involee has been coded to multiple expense types,
and/or expense areas the value shown should be the amount paid against each
individual expense tipes/oxpense srea eombination’,

My view s that this could be confusing for the user; same involees contain up Lo 50
fines. and the total nurmber of lines of data for August (currently excluding foster
parcnt payments) would increase from 4400 invoices, o 7,200 coding-feved lines
{excluding VAT linesh

A better solution mipht be to use the expense and service area information from the
Bighest value line on the invoice only, as we currently do.

I possible, Twould like to respond back to Directors of Finance re your comments io
the poimts mised and the next sleps and timetable regarding consuleation and
publication of the guidance, | look {orward to hearing from you.

Repards

Head of Procurement

Stratepy, Performance and Procurenient
Finance and Corporate Services

L.ondon Borough of Hammersmith & Futham
Director June West

Telephon
Vacsimile: (020) 8753 1578
Ll bhiflgov.uk
Website: www Ibhif gov.uk
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From: €
Sent: 29 September 2030 09:27
rr-. . 22 iz

This fira! focal spend quidance & not dus to be pebished cntf Hovember. The guidance on the data gov ok
bicg is & dratt for initial comments and we will be gong out 2gain o wider consuliabon by the end of the week
with the draft guidance. | will bae in loush 8gan 10 provide you with the relevant fink.

Hope this is helpful

Kind regards, %

[mailta cheftenham.gnv.uk]

Co:idl _
Subject: RE; Local activity on open data - data.gov.uk

tany thanks for your email apelegies for not replying sconer unfortunatiey at the ime you sent
this email my eppendix burst and was i bospital and have been recovering and catching up on
woik.

Ve are still keen ta publish data and our finance team are currently working on extracting the
pver £500 spending data and have been using the guidance on the data pov websitg

http fidata gov uk'blogfocal-spending-data-guidance | woender f you or know a corlact that
might know how solid the guidance i3 &s says it's in drafl farmat but our finance team are
concemed they will create a suitable format that they can expart and then the guidalines wil
charge agamn.

kindest regards

-—-0riginal Message
FEoommunities.gsi.gov.uk]

Further ta our previsus e-mad exchanga. | wonder [f vous have had the apportunity 1o
consiger pubishing your opén data on the data.gov.uk websde? Also, whether you are
yelin a position to provide the metadata of your published open gataseis?

| inok forward to heanrg from you and please et me know if you need any further



Rlaisape iHid=gra S

atfweceiguidance. Many thanks,

Kind regards,

nd Data Transparency Unit

Thank you far geting = touch and confming nterest [ providing links to the your
data from the data.gov.uk

| am attaching the guidance and form for returning metadata to data gov.uk again
for esse. Untortunately & is nod possible at this time for us o scrape all the
nesessary infarmation from Iocal counil websilas, and theretore compietion of tha
spreadsheet is tha only way to get data praperly categonsed and linked

frorn data gov.uk. So far Lichield, Warwickshere, Brent, Bournemouth,
Syndariand, Hampshire and East Stafforgshire have gi pravided some datasets,
ard . govert the new Government's emphass on ransparency, we hope o have a
ioi mare aulhorniiies nvolved in the next few waeks, 45 an example of the sprd of
tning we're looking for, Yve attached the return from Lichfield.

Hope this is helpful and please do get in tauch f you have any questions.

Kind regerds,

thic Data Unet

From:q mailka

S . 7 icheltenham.gav.uk}
Sant: Thursday, June 17, Z010 4:26 P
To: Buw .

Subject: RE: focal activity on apen data - Local Public Data Exemplars

We hare 4l Chelentam would be inferested in taking part, please fat us
know what tha nest steps are. We took part In the open election project and
have this page on our ste www chegllenham gov. uk/opendala

Kindest regards
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carmmunities.gsh gov.k]

T

Subject: RE; local activity on ppen data - Loral Puliic Data
Exemplars

Drear all,

Furiherd ntroductary e-maif betow. (i thaught it meght be
helphal if | provided some further background.

| weark as part of the secretanzt fo the Local Fuble Data
Panel You may already be aware of the Local Public Data Pansd
“which has been sei up with tha aim of encoureging ocal pubhs
bodws to make non-peraonal dals and iformation publicly available
for re-use, One of their ohyectives is 1o get more locat data publicly
gvaillabie thraough data gov uk, and we gelting this moving through
the Local Public Data Exemplars, and wea would like ¢our gutharty to
ke invalved.

What's a local public data exemplar?

Exemplars gre loce! public bodies who are leading the way in making
local data opanly available in forms thatl make it easy to find,
gownipad and reusa. Wa hope that by drawing attention o lacal
public bodies that are already making their data available in this way
it will ancourage others to find out more and foliow,

What wolld belng an exemplar involve?

VWa'd ke your help in compiling some basic information about what
you gre doing to open up scoess o your ¢ata and make i1 more
azcily availabie for reuse by developers and citizens  In particular
we are interested in the benefits you have gained {or expect to gain)
as a rasult and any bps of lessans leamed that can be passed on (o
others

We will uss this information {o publicise your good work
through data.gov.uk and sncourage others ta follow sult,

In addition, as an exemplar we would aiso want to make as
much of your local data as possible accessible via data.gov.uk.

What does adding to data.gov.ok involve?

¥ou will need to complele the atlached form io provide the mefacala
fnr each data sel you are happy {o be included in the data.gov.uk
catalogue. There i3 guidance o accompanry his form. As an eardy
lmeat canbributer 1o data gov uk we would welcome your thoughts and
feedback on the process and the guidance noles - we want them ta
be a8 gaty as possible to use by other local public bodies. The first



Le

age 4 ug

authorilies o submit dats links are

Litchfiald { hitp ffdata cov ukidata/publichady/Lichfield%
25200istrict ¥ 25200 ounct | and Warwickshire

{ hitp.iidata gov us/data‘pubichody Misrwickshire L 25200 0Unty %
2EZ0Cauned | et severgl oihers expacted o submil metadata
within the next faw weeks, including over 200 links from Redbridgs.
am enclosing. for infarmation, the Warwickshare retum which you
gt find eipdiel when deciding what details are sequieed on the
forme

Whet's in i for you?

Your oreanisation will get high profile publicity and recognition for Hs
affans. W will pubhsh short case study information fwith your nput
and agreemert} an the Loesl Public Dats Pensl pages of

data gov.uk, The wark of your acthority will be highlfighted as good
nractice &t events, in press releases and other marketing materials

We are planning ciher activitias Ister in the year {o cantinue o
suppor the openmg up of facal data. This should include developer
‘hack' days, where developers explars local data and bagin to
develop prasieal applications or improved online communeation of
data. As en exemplar soma of your daiase:s could be available

o1 any such activities we orgenise. This could mean your authority
banekis rom development exparise at no cost & you.

Please give me a rng if you need clanfization about any of this, of
just to learn more about the local pubke data agenda. | ook forward
to fieanng from you, and hope you feel able 10 take par in the
sxempiar programme, early canfirmation one way of the other would

-t heiplul, Intial retums need only contsin detads of a few of vour

available datasels,

Many thanks for your help in this, (8 I8 very much appreciated.

Kind regards,

al Punhe Lot st

Deoartment lor Comrandies & Local Sove ey
B Elandg Hoese

{ressenden Faco

Loncnn Sy E DU

amrnanitiys gl oy uk

[maslio:
Sent: Thursday, June 03, 2010 5:24 PM
To
Cc:

Subject: local activity on open data

Dear Colleague

i'm foliowing up with councils that secocessfully got ther
election data pubtdlishad as cpen data o ask whether your
authosity has started on any other iniliatives around open data
ihat CLG could reference in the mformation it is gathering on
inrsl authorities active in this area.
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in the Locst Public Bata Unis
comrmunities gsl.goy.uk; Tetl
now if you ere abla ta share anything at this

D contact g ifyou have any guasticns.

Beast regerds

Mobile)
Tel:
Fax:
Ermauilt
wWeh:

a §O et i BT BRI

BleinE el G3ide
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£
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This email has been scanned by the Webroot E-Muil
Security Saa$ system provided by TekNet Selutions Lid
This cmail was received frony the INTERNET and
scanned by the Government Secure latranct anti-virus
service supplied by Cable& Wireless Worldwide in
partnership with MessapeLabs, (CCTM Certilicate
Number 2009/09/0052. ) 1 case of problems, please call
vour organisatton’s FT Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be sutomattcally
logeed. monitoned and/or recorded for legal purposes.

Fw b i ¥ 2 L T v

Crereepondents should robe thal aif cormmunications 1o Depariment for
Cormmuniies and Lecal Cavemmesl roay be pilomabcaily icgped,
mignlicrad Bror recertted fur lewhil purposes.
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Froz -
Sent: mber 22, 2010 11:31 AN
Tar contacts@oammunities.gav.uk

chighpeak.gav.ak]

Subject: Adding HPEC to the [t of counclis publishing expenditure over £500
Good morning

Pleace advise how | tan add High Peak Borouph Council ta the follawing page on your
wehsite that lists councils publiishing expenditure over £500:

httped fvesw communities gov uitocalpover arencyflorslzovernmenterpendity

ref

F have added Local Authorlty Service (LGSE) number 828 {'Find aut about council
contracts and tenders over £500°) via the Local DirectGov Admin interface which we use
to update the DirectGov wehsie {www.direct.gov.uk] but this does not appear 1o have
hiad any effect on your website.

e« %
Regards O gl ® sty
ILT / Web Oificer AL Ol e
High Peak Borough Councit &
Tawn Hall = < iR
Buxton

SKZT6EL o et e el
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This evsail Britl apy fos frarsmilled wiih if ars piivate sad ntendad soiely for the use
of the iredioktual o eality 10 whics they are sddessed, i vou 08 nol e fmended
recipant dhe E-sall gred any fas have bean Ganamilled B you oy geror pml any
copyiry, daltallon pe other use of the inforrialion eoniained in jhem s strictly
prrabibedid.

Flething in this Eomsil message amounls {2 @ conlraciusd af ceied leget commitmer on
tha gad af the Goesrninent wnlzag confrmad by a communlzglion signad on beball of
e Secrstary of Stale

The Depasrieal’s compuier syss=ms mey be enonionsd and communisations tairad
an them fecardel, 4 5eturs the cliectve cosration of the system and far other fawlyl
purpdsed

Carespongents should nots thet all communications ko Department for
Comrmunilies and Lacal Govermment may be aulomalically legged, montored andie
recarded lor fawlul piFpDEES

CEPELS

L L e e AT

The eriginal of this email was scanned for viruses by the
Government Secure Intranct virus scanning service supplied by
Cabled Wircless Worlihwide in partnership with Messagelabs,
(COTH Certificate Nurnber 2009/09/0032.) On leaving the GSi
this ernail was centified virus free,

Communieations via the GSi may be automatically logged,
munitared andfor recorded for legal purposes.

sPORTANT The contents of this emall and gny atlachments are
confidential They are intended for the hamed recipient(s) onty.

if you have received this emasil fir error, pleagse notily the systars manager of
the sender immediataly and do net discfoss the contents o anyone or make
cogigs thergal.

= o Bufe goannad ihle emall for viruses, vandals, and malicious
cantent, =

The criginal of this emall was scanned for viruses by the Guvernment Sccure
Intranet virss scanning service supplicd by Cabled Wircless Worldwide in
parineeship with MessagebLabs, (COTM Certificate Number 20094090052 On
Teaving the GSi this email was centified viros free,

Communications via the GS1may be automatically bopged, monitored and/or
recorded for legal purposes,

This email land any artachmentst is strictly ceslidential and ie lntended fo
fhm wea ~f rhe addreaass mnly TE vou are not the addressee please notilfy
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e sender gt Cheltenham Borough Council {(CBC) and delete ths messages

amd azy attachments. Emzils sre virus checked prier ko Ieaving CBC,
bowever, CBC does nob acespt any liasbilivy far any loss or damags. The
gecurity nof any infarmation sent by email to CBC ecsnnct be guaranteed. any
information sent be COC may be copied to other council offisfisls oy cubside
acencies in line with leglslatiaon, www. cheltenbai.gov. uk

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Covernment Secure Intranet
anti-virus service supplied by Cable& Wireless Warlthwide in partnership with MessapeLabs,
(COTH Certificate Number 20090800323 In case of problems, please call your
aroanisation’s TT Helpdesk.

Commenications via the (351 may be automatically logged, montored andfor recorded i
legal purpases.



From:

30 Septermber 2010 13010

Senl:
To:  Crelhenvoodde. gov.uk
Subject: re ilems over £500

Matfretete Try againd
Regards

Louise

Froen:
Senh
For

Lo
Subjecs:

i,

wan! your data to be included in our fatest tables

I have tried ringing you but ng reply. | undsrstand you are aboul to publish detads of expendsture ttems over L500 are

| had a guick kiok at your web sita hut dom't think the page is thers yet. When the web page is published et me have
the URL and [ will update LDGAdmIn an your behalf and update the central repert a3 long &s the infarmation gets to

me taday.

Regards

ocal Dirgcigov Programema Banager
Communiies and Local Government
ftome & Communidy Franchise

Zane ¥IV 5, Eland House

Bressenden Place

Londor SW E U

Fax. 020 7944 8927



Mext week is fine, we update our Tists every week. Send me the Tink when the
artvicle page is ldve

rhanks for getting back to me so guickly.

regards

weeeeOriginal Messages«o e
: mailtois
ber 01, 2010 10:10 AM

2bristol . gov. Bk

T

ct: Re: Transparency-Expenditure derails

Subje

nfurmation is not on our public website yet, It's planned to

ublish it nexr week, Is that too Tare, or do you want meé To send the
ink when avallable?
Adrian

or Communications Officer
communications and Marketing
Bristol city Council

Room G27

The councl® House

tollege Green

Bsl STR

ristol.gov.uk

EE} ‘ Beommunities.gsi.gov.uks 01/10/2010
Hi ] .

we fave received information that suggests you are ﬁub?ishing
exnenditure detail over £500 on your website and I have been sent the
fu%?awing Tink:

http://wew.bristo].gov. uk/968/500/2010/08/ N

I have been to Bristol's web site to see {f I could find the relevant
landing page for this data bur couldn't find 1t. Can you help?

The reason 1 want this link is to include gristol in the Hists _
published on the C1G web site as there will be publicity as a result of
our transparency week,

Can you help?

Regards

tocal Directgov Programme Manager
Communities and Local Government
Home & Coemunity Franchise

Z2one 7/F5, Eland House

Bressenden place

rage 1



141001 sristol RE Transparency-Expenditure details.txt
rondon SWIE o

Ted:
(et
Fax: 070 7944 BY3?
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THis email and any files transmitred with it are private and intended
soleiy for the use of the individual or entity to which they are
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient the e-mail and any
files have been transmitted to you in error and any copying,
distribution or other use of the informavion contained in them 1s
strictly prohibited.

nathing in this E-mail message amounts to a_contractuyal or other legal
commitment on the part of the Government enless confirmed by a
camunication signed on behalf of the Secretary of State,

The Department’s computer Systems may be monitored and communications
carried on them recorded, to secure the effective operation af the
system and for other lawful purposes,

correspondents should note that il communications from Department for
commenities and Local covernment may be automatically lfogged, monitored

and/or recorded tor tawful purposes.
B R E R R IS S s Pe e S s s s ARt Al A g

W

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government
Secure intranet virus scanning service supplied by Cabledwireless
worldwide ¥n partnership with Messagelabs. (€T Certificate number
2009/09/0052.) 0n leaving the 651 this email was certified virus free.
communfcarions via the 651 may be automatically Togged, monitored
and/or recorded far Tegal purposes.

Do it online’ with our Erﬁwing range Gf online services -
Bttp://wew. hristel.gov.uk/services

sign-up for our email bulletin giving news, have-your-say and event information
at: htip://waw.bristol gov.uk/nevsdirect

view webcasts of Council meetings at hutp://www.bristol.gov.uk/webcast

Bristo]l is the Uk's first cycling clty, visit wew betterbybike.infa ta jein
thousands of others getting around by bike.

This emait was received from the INTERNWET and scanned by the Goverpment Secure
Intranet anti-virus service supplied by cabledwireless worldwide in partnership
with Messagetabs. (CCTM Certificate wumber 2009/08/0052.) In case of problems,
please cail your organisation’s IT telpdesk.

Communications via the ¢S1 may be automatically logged, monitored and/or
recorded for iegal purpuses.

A Rk A R ETEFE R TR L R P PR Ao oS R e R A R R R A F U S AR R R R P R R R R R R AR R R AR R R
carrespondents should note that all commurications to Department for Communities
and Local Government may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for

tawful purposes.
*foroﬁﬁu&t&t%nt*ﬁi«ﬁﬁﬁﬁft'iﬁﬁwﬂw#*ﬁ'f(ﬁﬁ*#ﬁﬁﬁﬁf:tt*tﬁi-ﬁ-*‘ﬁ:ﬁé'ﬁ'&ﬁ'****#ﬁ#*ﬂ'*###&
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From: @ 0 Jiiwestsussex.gov.auk
Sent: 01 Outoher 2010 12:46

svestsuzsex.govuk R

= osd piDesliwestensses pov

Subject: Re Transparency- expendiure over L3060

i

Apologses for any canfusion ovar this link.
The landing page for thig information is hitp Heww westzussex gov ulkidetaull aspxTpage= 13470

i yau nzed any further information please lel me know

Hind regards

: ! wieh indormation Assistaal - Onling Service Oelvery, West Sussex Copaty Councl i Locytion: Online Service
Calivery [DSD) Dthce, Castomers, Cegtomer Services, Room &L, Ist Floar, Durban Hiase, FO2T 9RE

Inmternel: Z8EEEy | Externall e | E-mail; B wnstressey gow vk

Thirk sustalnably, Do you have to print? Zén you double side? Do you recd codaur?

eSS REL. o L3, <ovd alive Bwablbhuktes gov.uks,
w6859 go ks

Ta

Lo niaE g pov.uk>,
F coemmuring, gui oy ke
Syt Tranmmerency experd g over 1500

HETRTtrisg Dl s |

Hi,

I am spreading my net wide In the hope that sameone will be able ta help me.

s sent us the URLS for expenditure iterng over E500 and contracts and tenders over ES00 early in August
and we lnaded them into the system and have been reperting the links sn The Communities web site sinca

{ha! date.

However someang from your team uploaded a spreadsheet subsequently that overaiote the URL with & new
are that poinis to a carers alflowance page (ocops!). We found the arigmal link on your email but that 1 Now
broken. A fink has been found on your sile but i goes siraight to the PDF rather than a suitable landing page.

There is a press reiease going aut from CLG today that will generate a centain amount of Interest and | would
be grateful if you could look into this ASAP and send me the correct URL as otherwise | will havs to remove

your details from the Communies web page.

Bzt regards

B, | el Marsntrirvg Pronmmmes Bananer



Fage S Uk 2

Communities and Loeal Sovernment
Home & Commundty Franchise
Zone TIFE, Eland Hogse
Bressenden Flace

Londes SWiE S0U

Ted
Rob:
Fasx (207244 8937

Py - LR O ®

THig ernud ang arey Fles raesmilion wih ¥ acg preaase and meended solaly Tel (ha es of the nduidead o erddy b0 which ey 08 sddresesd, T you
wie (1ot vie aleeniad racimen) e Lomsd and any Ales nave boen ransmitind o yau in ere ared dey coppity. d8irEulion o giber vse of the

vlormaine coesamed 1 wm s siichy probibifed,

Hothng in this £email meBrags amoinss 1 o conraciual or sl legs commiment on the pard of the Govarmsd brikies contemad by @
cofiifainicainm sgred on bebal of e Secetay of Slam

Tre Deperimant 5 compaier sysleme migy D8 moaligred and communcatioes cérried an lhem recpriied, o secure ihe effective cparaion of he
sysbem srd fof gifte? ekl pUpases.

ES

Conrasponckants shoud rale thal ol communcaions ¥om Dapsrtment for Cormmurétien ard Locpl Govammers may be sulomalicsily ogped.
monfoed gneller rocordad fariawiul purpnses.

YTt = AdEEREY

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet virus scanning
service supplied by Cable& Wireless Worldwide in parinership with Messagebabs. (CCTM
Centificate Number 2000900523 On leaving the GSi this cmail was certilied virus frec.
Communications vin the G851 may be smomatically Joeged, monitored andfor reeorded {or legal

PUTPUSES.

This e-mail and any attachments ars confidentisl and intendad solely for the persons addressed. i i hag
come to you in error piease reply to advise us but you should not read i, copy it, show & (o anyane elsa nor
make any other use of ts content.  VWest Sussex Courty Council takes steps to ensurne e-makls and
attachments are virus-free but you should camy out your own checks before opening any sitachment

This endail was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Guvemment Secure Intranet anti-
virus service supplied by Cable& Wircless Worldwide in partnership with Messagelabs {CCTM
Certilicate Number 2009:09:/0052 7 In case of problems, please call your organisation’s 1T Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may he sutomatically fogged, monitored and'or recorded for legal
UTPOSEs.

A ke B

Corraspanuserts should nods that at communications (o Departmand far Cormmunites ard Lotal Gavernment may be automatsally
fogaed. maondcerd ardiar resorged for tawful purpases.

v i AR €A reban itk 2 W e e



Auiwil, PLEL] FREY 1 &

Co B 1 ==

Subject: RE; LGSL 1463 and 28

Thank Fpmnting thiz outto us {willas update s tomorrow. Somse Lass have already
sLabnitt irfarrration.

reqands

brent.poy.iek)

Subject: LG5 1465 and 828

Inthe September newsletier is says

In last manth's newsletter, we reporied that a number of tocal sutharilies were siready
publishing details of expenciture and contracts aver £500 on their websitzs. Ve are asking
counciis to provide the LGG adminstration interface with details of the links agamnst the
foliowing service/interaction {LGISL/LGIL) combinations

1485/8; Find cut sbouwt dafaé%s of council éxbend ture aver £500
£23/8° Find au! about counall contracts and {enders over £500

Loaking at the spreadshest of LDG services | can sea 1465 but 1 can'l see 828. s it there?

Regards

Brent Council, 1T Strategy Manager

Brent House, 349 High Road, Wembley, HAS 6BZ
Tei® =

Email:k brent.gov.uk

Wweb: www brent gov.uk

The use of Brent Councif's e-
mail systom may be monitored and communications resd in order to secure effective operation

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure [ntraned
anti-virus service supplied by Cabled Wireless Worldwide in partniership with Messagel abs.
(COPR Cenilicate Number 200949/0052.) In case of problems, plesse call your



S Wi BGRLd s A WAL s

orgunisation’s I'T Helpdesk,
Communications via the GSImay be automatically fopeed, monitored and/or recorded for
lepal purposes.

L T R L TR Dk L ' R Gt AR W SRS

Coyrespondents should nose that all corresunicabions 13 Depeariment foe Cammundiies Bng Lossd Sovarrmaeny may be
gubarsatsally logged, momtarsd aedior seeddded for faedul pumcsas

P Y e



, 101004 Cambridgashire. txt
From: Tocaldir
Seny: (4 october Z010 11:12
To: web Strategy Team
subject: RE: PuEW%ciain? spending data on Local pirectgov// Find out
sbodr details of council expenditure over L300

I can_confirm that the Vink has been set up correctly and we have passed on the
details to the DOLG web team - unfortunately thers 12 currently a delay in
getring the nCLG website updated.

cheprs

Lacal Birectgov

~am~»arigina1 Message----- _
From: web Strategy Team [mailiof
sent: mMmanday, October 04, 2010 107
Ta: laecaldir

subject: Publicising spending data on bLocal Directgov// Find out about details
aof council expenditure over £3500

B sacambridgeshire, gov, uk]

Hi LDG

we published our spending pver £300, and added details te the LDG admin console
at hitps://admin.localdirect. gov.uk/LDGAdministration on 24 september, wsing the
specified 1465/8 category:
However, we'rg not showing UE at
hitp://weww.communities.gov. uk/localgovernment/transparency/ ] ocalgovernnentexpend
{ture/ under the list of east of england councils, or on the timeline,

please can you help identify why this isn't showing up.

Thank you and best wishes

wel (ontent Assistant ‘
Cambridgeshire County Council

aww. cambridgeshire pov.uk

The {nformation in this email is confidential and may be Tegally privileged. It
is intended solely for the addressee. It you receive this email by mistake
please notify the sender and delete it immediately. Opinfons expressed are
those of the individual and do mot necessarily represent the opinian af
cambridgeshire County Council. al} sent and recelved emaii from Cambridgeshire
County Council is automatically scanned for the presence of computer viruses and
securioy jssues,

wisit wew,cambridgeshire.gov.uk

AR A A A AT AR AT AR AR A T A R S A h e A AR E F S R e A T R A A AN AP PR R S X F TS T RS 2P S ¥
Correspondents shouid note that a??_cumﬁunisaticﬁs ta Department for Communities
and Local Government may be automatically logged, manitored and/or recorded for
Tawful purposes.

Rl A A NN PRI R R A A r bk R A T R P R TR P F R PR AN A C b MG ST ER TR LI T EREE R EIRSE

pPage 1



101004 surrey.txt

From: g BeurreycC.gusx. oby. uk]
sent: (4 october 2010 0%:21

To:! :

cc: =

Subje Trapsparency - expenditure {tems over 500

gelow is from ut she does not have a secure email so I am sending.

To contact elirectly you can call her on

kegards

w&w.éuf&eycc.gﬁu.uk

wwwww priginal Message -----
from: web Dperations Team
Sent: 0171072010 1G:0F GDT
Tixs 3

ce:
subyjé

communi Ties.gsi . gov. uk>

Re: Tramsparency - expenditure items over £508

Thanks for your email.

I went onto the website www, communities.gov.uk/newsroom, and searched for
surrey County Council and the Tink to our Cauncil spending web page 15
broken, This is due to a name change. '

please can you Tix this? Link is now:
htﬁp:ffwww.sgrreyccLgcu,ukfsccwehsitafsccwsaages.nsf{&ﬂekumWQb?agesEyTiTLE“RTFEE
punci | +spending+over+ S00+pounds fopendocument

Many thanks

web Operations Team
surre \3
Tr . =l -
£ weboperationsteamesurreycc.gov.ok
v, SUrTeEYCh . gav. bk

Ta
ec
0110710 15%:26
cubiect
Transparency - expenditure items
aver £500

Page 1



101004 surrey.tat

it

sccording to our records your LA has already pubiished detaiis of
expenditure over £500 on your website, I wowid ke to draw your
attention to the latest press release from Communities and Local
Govarpment on the subject of transparency entitied” more than sixty
councils open books to armchair auditors” to be found ar

wripes . commLn T es, gov, uk/newsroon
1 kave also attached the full rext as an attachment to this email.
c<transparency press release .doCss
carn I ask that you:
Take time ta wview our videp on voutube
Link to the content and share with yvour colleagues on the
intranet hrin:/ hic. by/di7ing .
contact the LGa with any comments on the draft guidance.

Thanks for getting the infarmation on to your websites so guickly
and T would ask that you remember to keep tne links updated on Local
Directgov.

gest wishes

Local Directgoy Programms Manager
Communities and iLocal Government
Hame & Cammunity Franchise
Zane 7/E5, Eland House
pressenden Place
Landon S®1E 3Du

Y S Y 22 2233222233222 R s R LAl l Sl Rl

This emall and any files transmitted with it are private and intended
solely fur the use ¢f the individual or entity te which thE{ are addressed.
Tt you are not the intended recipient the £-mail and any files have been
transmitted to you in error and any copying, distribution or other use of
the information contained in them is strictiy arohibited.

Fage 2



101604 surrey . txt

nothing i ihis E-mail message amounts to a contractyal or other legal
commi tment on the part of the Government unless confirmed by a
communication signed on behalf of the Secretary of State.

The Gepartment’s computer systess may be menitored and communications
carried on them recorded, to secure the effective operation of the systen
and Tar other lawful purpeses.

Correspondents should note that all communications from Department for
Communities and Local Government may be automatically Togged, monitored
and/or reeorded for lawful purposes.

w!fﬁttﬂ*tﬁtﬁ*ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁﬂwﬂﬁw#wwkﬁ*&ﬁﬁh&#ﬁﬁﬁ*ﬂ*****wﬂﬁﬁé#ﬁ&##w**#**w*****kﬁ*##kﬁfﬂﬂ

T eT

The original of this email was scanned far viruses by the Gavernment Secure

Intranet virus scanning service supplied by Cabledwireless worldwide in
artnership with MessagerLabs. (CCTM Certificate Wumber ZODG/08/0052.1 On
eaving the G5i this email was certified virus free.

communications via the Gs§ may be avtomatically logged, monitored apd/or
recorded for iegal purpeses.[attachment "transparency press release .doc”

deleted by Pui &ei Chan/oom/S5CC0

wﬁﬁwt*##**##t####&w#*ftfff(tw?f&tt6##ttttt&tt#ttf10*b!v&tttttﬁt*tﬁﬂ*ﬁ##*ﬁﬁﬁﬁtﬁﬁt
Hhd AR AN A Y

IMPORTANT: The cantents of this email and any attachments are confidential. They
are intended for the

named recipient(s) enly. _

It vou have received tgig email in error, please notify the system manager or
the sender immediately and do _

not dicclose the contents to anyone or make copies thereof.

vrs ptafe ccanned this email for viruses, vandals, and malicious contenmt, ***
ttftirtfﬁﬁééaﬁaﬁttﬁﬁ*w*wﬁ&ﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬁt*#***ﬁi*#ﬁﬁ#ﬁtﬁﬂﬁ*#**w******kﬁ#ﬁa##vwgw#*w****ﬁ

[EE T2 LR LR A

ﬁ*ﬂiﬁi**ﬁ*ﬂﬁéﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂ*t#w*k*#kﬁ#######iw*#**ﬁﬁ#k######&*#ﬁﬁ**#%*kﬁ##ﬁﬁ

Correspondents should note that ail communications to Department for Cormunities
and Local Government may be automaticaily logged, monitored and/or recorded for
Tawful purposes,

a&ﬁﬁwww*ﬁ*w#ﬁ&#ﬁ#&&w#w#*#*k***ﬁ&&#&*ktt#*k#xkkbbﬁe&Etttitt!ttifft?*é#t

Fage 3



From: localdir
Sent (4 Oetober 2010 1604

Subject: RE: Fub cation of cxpenditure

Thanks | confam that this linkowas gt Up in our sysfem by your vl igam and vwe have siso updaled the
reievant page on the DCLE wabsita:

ity Mererw commenibes goy eklocalgovemmentiransparency 0CEigovRInmentaxpend: turg/snuthwesiengland

CriEsrs

Lescal Drectygoy

From: westiorset-oe.gov.uk]
Sent: Monday, Octmber 04, 2010 3:23 PM

To: localdir
Co @

S4.zb§:t: Publication of expenditure
Loca! Directgoy Programme, .

Please be advised that West Darset District Council provides a note of espenditure with suppliers over
£500 on the fediowing page

nitp dwww darsetforvou comy3G8785

Regards

Finance kinpager
Yegsl Darsal Dstret Cuuecil

Shation Houss

SEE4 Hygh Yest Stresd
Damphagter
Damet DT1 1UZ

Please consider the environment belore printing this e-mail

This communicaiion is intended salely for the person (s) or organisation to whom it is
aldressed, It pnay contain privileged and confidentisl tzammazmn and i you are not the
intended recipient (), ¥Ou must not copy, distribule or ke any action in reliance on it I you
have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender by return and confirm that it3
contents have been destroved and copy the messape w [TSuppart@westdorsct-de. pov.uk



Individuals are sdvised that by replying to, or sending an e-mail message 40 West Dorset
District Council, you aceepl that you bave no cxplicit or implicit expectation of privacy,

In Hne with the Surveillance and Monitoring Policy, any e-mail messapes (and attachments)
transmitied aver the Council™s network may be subject (o seriting.

Any view or opintons presented are solely those of the auther and do not necessarify represent
thase of West Dorset District Council ar any of 13 Individual departments,

West Dherset District Council is not table for any consequences of accessing this elecironic
transmission. Atachments to this e-mail may contain soltware vicuses which may dumage
yaur systems, West Dorset Distrlet Couned] have taken reasonable precaulions to minimise this
risk, but we udvise that any attachrments are virus checked hefore they are opeoed.

[n the event of any unantharised copying or forwarding, the recipient will ke required to
idemnify the Council against any cluim Jor oss or damape caused by any viruses or
vlherwise,

Telephone enguiries should be directed to the Couneils switchboard on €

This emall was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet
anti-virus serviee supplied by Cabled Wircless Worldwide in pastnership with MessageLabs,
(CCTM Certificate Number 2000/09:0052 ) In case of problems, please call your '
organisatien’s [T Helpdesk.

Commumnications via the G871 may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for
legal purposes.

LERWeLuETTwEE

e R AN B a2 " *

%

Caresponuanis shoul? aole tﬁ;{g 2t cammumniestions o Depariment ko Comrmurebes and Losal Government may be
aulomaticaly logged, moniorss sndice recevded for lawiul purpases.

W mdeh i A M B AT



From )
Sent: 4 October 2010 1044

: Tleeds. pov.uk’
Ces 'Datapovuk Team'; Hulya Mustala
Sabject; RE: data gov ok Local Data Faned
Dear

Thank you for your e-mail. I'm sorry that you have found it difficult to get & response fram
the Department of Communities and Local Government on this subject, which unfortunately
had not been re-directed to the Transparency Divistan,

in addition to the draft guidance produced by the Local Public Data Panel, which you have

already discovered, on Friday 1§t October, the Local Government Association published a
draft practitioners’ guide, which offers concsete advice to councils on how they should follow
the Local Public Data Panel's guidance in publishing their spending and salaries data. You
can read and comment on it here - hitp /flgiransparency.readandcomment comy.

As advised by the data.gov.uk team, please add your feedback as appropriate on the
data.gov.uk blog and the LGA page.

I hope this is helpful and thank you again for getting in touch.

Kind regards,

sy LRIt

S

Dicprertinesy By Loyt ool Docat Crrvaninent

~~~~~~~~~~ Forwarded message «emveemee

Frome Datagovak Team <teamigddata gov.auk>
Date: Tue, Sep 28, 2010 a1 3:33 PA

Subject: Re; data gov.uk Leeal Data Pancl

To: wlpeds pov.uk

Thank vou for getting in touch with data.gov.uk. 1 bave passed your email on to the relevant partics
for review and feedback and will relay their response avcordingly .

Yiu make some valuable points in relation te the guidance, it would be great if you could add your
feedback to the daiz poy uk site for pthers o digest and comment on (hup:Zdata.goy, uk/loplocsl-
spending -datg-prdance).

Best regards,

The data.goyv.uk feam



On Fri, Sep 24, 2010 at 1:46 AM, <g
ddessape from § s

Aeeds pov uks wrote:
edg gav ks

oAt Sreralion

Subjeet : Local Spending Thsta Guidance
Messape:

Whilst waiting for the puidance promised for September I've been doing some preparatory work on
hivw we could produce the payvinents information. Despite trying o contact DCLG on severa
gecasions 10 Gind oul when the putdance was (o be published {(no responze) and regularly poopling, it
wats fortuttous that [ Bappened on it yesierday! Has there been any fuormal notification o local
authorities of this? Is there o circulation st [ eeuld be included in to aveid missing future
information”?  And is the {ina guidance still expected in November?

A couple of things come ta mind on first sight of the guidance:

. Defining the £500 cutn [T with rederence to thie payment total including VAT will force a rethink
as 1o how we download the dota. This is nat something we can access from our ledger and it would
need fo be approached from the creditor payment side instead, which could be problematic in
geeessing all the reguired fields. The alternative would be o publish everything, but this would
prosduce a hupe file and would require 8 maore than proportionate increase in the level of manual
edifing and redaction.

2. Redaction will be a maior exercise although we bave a mesns of identifying most of the likely
candidates. However, it will be necessary to manually examine all suppiiers with individual names to
enstre that nothing “ships through™. I have also noticed that some invoice numbers include service
wser names e.g. “July - 1 Smith™ so it will be necessary to examine these as well il this field is to be
published {anly desirable at present),

3. 'The BVACOP code is u desirable ficld. What do you mean by "fimance category™? The BVACOP
is a nurrative bsting of various abjective {serviee) levels and also a subjective (iype) onalysis. There
are no codes as such.

4. Asthe puidance stands it requires information at directorate and expenditure type level. I, for
example, Adult Services directorate pays its milk supplier for 10 residential homes at £30 cach in 4
single paymeni, this could appear clther #5 a single summarised line saying "Adults, Food, £300,
InvoiceX, Milkman, date” vr 10 separate lines reflecting the hames” ledger entrics saying “Adults,
Faad, £30, Invoice X, Milkman, dute”. Which do you envisage? Is there any value to be added from
providing the estra lincs without any extra context?

Thianks,

Financial Manager
Corporate Financral Management
Leeds City Counet

You can chanee vour seltires at hups: ‘e data pon ubusersocal-data-paned.



* e 1L
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-
virus service supplicd by € ab*r::éf:%" cless Worldwide in parmership with Mns*‘ay*h&b'ﬁ (COTH
Cerntificate Mamber 20080900521 In ease of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk,

Communications via the S8 may be automatically Iopped, monitored and’or recorded for lepul
PLUITHOSES

P D e N LA T

Corespendents should acte thag sl commuenicalions to Cepsdment lor Sarrmuniiies and Locas Govenment may ba sulamalically
legget, morstarad andior faciesy e lawful puposes.

(LTI = wrwe




